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WARNINGS REGARDING SERVICING OF SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS) EQUIPPED VEHICLES
A WARNING |
L

Improper service or maintenance of any component of the SRS, or any SRS-related component, can lead to
personal injury or death to service personnel (from inadvertent firing of the air bag) or to the driver and
passenger (from rendering the SRS inoperative).

e Service or maintenance of any SRS component or SRS-related component must be performed only at an
authorized MITSUBISHI dealer.

e  MITSUBISHI dealer personnel must thoroughly review this manual, and especially its GROUP 52B - Supplemental
Restraint System (SRS) before beginning any service or maintenance of any component of the SRS or any SRS-
related component.

NOTE

The SRS includes the following components: SRS air bag control unit, SRS warning light, front impact sensors, air bag module,

clock spring, and interconnecting wiring. Other SRS-related components (that may have to be removed/installed in connection

with SRS service or maintenance) are indicated in the table of contents by an asterisk (*).
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
GENERAL DESCRIPTION

55B-3

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

The heater system uses a two-way-flow full-air-mix
system that features high performance and low oper-
ating noise. The air conditioning (A/C) system is
basically the same as the conventional system, but a
new refrigerant system has been adopted as a
response to restrictions on the use of chlorofluoro-
carbons. However, the A/C control panel has a
reduced number of buttons and a more compact
arrangement of necessary functions.

M1554000100034

ITEM SPECIFICATION

Heater unit Type Two-way-flow full-air-mix system

Heater control assembly Push button type

Compressor Model 10C17S

Dual pressure switch |High-pressure switch [ON to OFF: 3,140 (455.5), OFF to ON: 2,550 (369.9)

kPa (psi) Low-pressure switch |ON to OFF: 196 (28.4), OFF to ON: 223 (32.4)

Refrigerant and quantity g (oz) R134a (HFC-134a), Approximately 730 — 770 (26.1 — 27.1)

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

| /A WARNING |

Wear safety goggles when servicing the
refrigeration system to prevent severe dam-
age to hands.

Because R134a refrigerant is a hydro fluorocarbon
(HFC) which contains hydrogen atoms in place of
chlorine atoms, it will not cause damage to the ozone
layer. Ozone filters out harmful radiation from the
sun. To assist in protecting the ozone layer,
Mitsubishi Motors Corporation recommends an
R134a refrigerant recycling device. Refrigerant
R134a is transparent and colorless in both the liquid
and vapor state. Since it has a boiling point of —
29.8°C (- 21.6°F) at atmospheric pressure, it will be
a vapor at all normal temperatures and pressures.
The vapor is heavier than air, non-flammable, and
non-explosive. The following precautions must be
observed when handling R134a.

A WARNING |

Do not heat R134a above 40°C (104 °F) or it
may catch fire and explode.

R134a evaporates so rapidly at normal atmospheric
pressures and temperatures that it tends to freeze
anything it contacts. For this reason, extreme care
must be taken to prevent any liquid refrigerant from
contacting the skin and especially the eyes. Always
wear safety goggles when servicing the refrigeration
part of the A/C system. Keep a bottle of sterile min-
eral oil handy when working on the refrigeration sys-
tem.

1. Should any liquid refrigerant get into the eyes, use
a few drops of mineral oil to wash them out.
R134a is rapidly absorbed by the oil.

2. Next splash the eyes with plenty of cold water.

3. Call your doctor immediately even if irritation
decreases after treatment.

| A CAUTION |

Keep R134a containers upright when charging
the system.

In most instances, moderate heat is required to bring
the pressure of the refrigerant in its container above
the pressure of the system when charging or adding
refrigerant. A bucket or large pan of hot water not
over 40°C (104°F) is all the heat required for this pur-
pose. Do not heat the refrigerant container with a
blow torch or any other means that would raise tem-
perature and pressure above this temperature. Do
not weld or steam clean on or near the system com-
ponents or refrigerant lines.
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- AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
95B-4 AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

A WARNING |
The leak detector for R134a should be used
to check for refrigerant gas leaks.

/A CAUTION |

Do not allow liquid refrigerant to touch bright
metal or it will be stained.

When metering R134a into the refrigeration system
keep the supply tank or cans in an upright position. If
the refrigerant container is on its side or upside
down, liquid refrigerant will enter the system and
damage the compressor. Refrigerant will tarnish
bright metal and chrome surfaces, and in combina-
tion with moisture can severely corrode all metal sur-
faces.

AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS
INTRODUCTION

After air is taken in through the damper, it is fed to
the evaporator by the blower fan and motor and
cooled. The air cooled by the air mix damper is
mixed appropriately with the warmed air to achieve a
comfortable temperature. If the A/C does not operate
or the cooled air is not discharged, the system com-
ponents or relay may be faulty.

AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING TROUBLESHOOTING STRATEGY 554004700027
Use these steps to plan your diagnostic strategy. If 2. Verify that the condition described by the

M1554006200028

you follow them carefully, you will be sure that you customer exists.

have exhausted most of the possible ways to find a 3. Find the malfunction by following the Symptom
heater, air conditioning and ventilation fault. Chart.

1. Gather information from the customer. 4. Verify malfunction is eliminated.

AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING TROUBLE
CODE DIAGNOSIS
M1554004800046

Retrieving full automatic air conditioning Diagnostic Trouble
Codes
Required Special Tool:

e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING -
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B S

MB991502

/A CAUTION |

To prevent damage to scan tool MB991502, always turn the

ignition switch to "LOCK" (OFF) position before connect-

ing or disconnecting scan tool MB991502.

1. Connect scan tool MB991502 to the data link connector.

2. Turn the ignition switch to "ON" position.

3. Use scan tool MB991502 to check for Full Automatic Air
Conditioning diagnostic trouble codes.

4. Turn the ignition switch to "LOCK" (OFF) position.

5. Disconnect scan tool MB991502.

Erasing Full Automatic Air Conditioning
Diagnostic Trouble Codes

Required Special Tool:
e MB991502: Scan Tool (MUT-II)
| A CAUTION |
To prevent damage to scan tool MB991502, always turn the
ignition switch to "LOCK" (OFF) position before connect-
ing or disconnecting scan tool MB991502.
1. Connect scan tool MB991502 to the data link connector.
2. Turn the ignition switch to "ON" position.
3. Use scan tool MB991502 to erase Full Automatic Air
Conditioning diagnostic trouble codes.
4. Turn the ignition switch to "LOCK" (OFF) position.
5. Disconnect scan tool MB991502.

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE CHART

M1554004900043

DIAGNOSTIC DIAGNOSTIC ITEM REFERENCE
TROUBLE CODE PAGE

NO.

11 Inside air temperature sensor system (open circuit) P.55B-6

12 Inside air temperature sensor system (short circuit) P.55B-6

13 Outside air temperature sensor system (open circuit) P.55B-8

14 Outside air temperature sensor system (short circuit) P.55B-8

15 Heater water temperature sensor system (open circuit) P.55B-12

16 Heater water temperature sensor system (short circuit) P.55B-12

21 Air thermo sensor system (open circuit) P.55B-15
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558-6 AUTONATIC AR CONDTIONIS

DIAGNOSTIC DIAGNOSTIC ITEM REFERENCE

TROUBLE CODE PAGE

NO.

22 Air thermo sensor system (short circuit) P.55B-15

31 Potentiometer system of air mixing damper control motor assembly | P.55B-18

32 Potentiometer system of air outlet changeover damper control P.55B-21
motor assembly

SYM PTOM CHART M1554005000054

SYMPTOM INSPECTION REFERENCE

PROCEDURE NO. |[PAGE

Communication with the scan tool is not possible. 1 P.55B-24

Air conditioning does not operate. 2 P.55B-29

A/C outlet air temperature cannot be set. 3 P.55B-51

Blower does not operate. 4 P.55B-60

Blower air amount cannot be changed. 5 P.55B-76

Air outlets cannot be changed. 6 P.55B-80

Inside/outside air changeover is not possible. 7 P.55B-85

Rear defogger does not operate. 8 P.55B-92

Condenser fan does not operate. 9 P.55B-105

Malfunction of the A/C-ECU power supply system. 10 P.55B-118

The A/C indicator flashes. 11 P.55B-126

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE PROCEDURES

DTC 11, 12: Inside Air Temperature Sensor System

DTC SET CONDITION
DTC 11 or 12 is displayed when the A/C-ECU detects an error
is its own data. This fault is limited to the A/C-ECU.

TROUBLESHOOTING HINT
¢ Malfunction of the A/C-ECU.
¢ Malfunction of the flexible flat cable.
o Malfunction of the A/C control panel.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING 55B-7

AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 11:
Inside air temperature sensor.

Item 11: Inside air temperature sensor

OK: The inside air temperature and indicated temperature on
scan tool MB991502 are almost equal.

Q: Are the inside air temperature and temperature
displayed on scan tool MB991502 almost equal?

YES : It can be assumed that this malfunction is
intermittent. (Refer to GROUP 00 - How to Cope with
Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

NO: Go to Step 2.

AC205264AB

STEP 2. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC) connection.

(1) The FFC is connected to the A/C control panel assembly.
Check that the FFC connection is not contaminated with
foreign material or loose (Refer to P.55B-136).

(2) There should be continuity between the FFC terminals.

Q: Is the FFC normal?

YES : Replace the automatic air conditioning control panel.
Then go to Step 3.
NO : Replace the FFC. Then go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 11 or 12 set?

YES : Replace the A/C-ECU.
NO : The procedure is complete.
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55B-8 AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

DTC 13, 14: Outside Air Temperature Sensor System

Outside Air Temperature Sensor Circuit
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CONNECTOR: A-29

AC001534 AB

CONNECTORS: D-24, D-28

DTC SET CONDITION

DTC 13 is set if there is a defective connector connection, or if
there is an open circuit in the harness.

DTC 14 is set if there is a short circuit in the outside air temper-
ature sensor input circuit.

TROUBLESHOOTING HINT
¢ Malfunction of the harness.
¢ Malfunction of the outside air temperature sensor.
e Malfunction of connector
¢ Malfunction of the A/C-ECU.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

55B-9

STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 13:
Ambient air temperature sensor.

Item 13: Ambient air temperature sensor

OK: The outside air temperature and indicated temperature on
scan tool MB991502 are almost equal.

Q: Are the outside air temperature and temperature
displayed on scan tool MB991502 almost equal?

YES : It can be assumed that this malfunction is
intermittent. (Refer to GROUP 00 - How to Cope with
Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

NO: Go to Step 2.

CONNECTOR : A-29

HARNESS
SIDE
A-29(B)

~
k&\
OUTSIDE AIR
REGISTANCE kQ TENPERATURE SENSOR
10
8 \
6 N
4
2 —~—
O_

10 0 10 20 30 40
(86) (104)

AC001680AB

(14) (32) (50) (68)
TEMPERATURE °C (°F)

STEP 2. Check the outside air temperature sensor.
Disconnect outside air temperature sensor connector A-29, and
measure the resistance between terminal numbers 1 and 2.
Measure the resistance between the sensor terminals under at
least two temperatures.

NOTE: The temperature conditions at the check should be
within the range shown in the characteristic diagram.
Q: Is the check result normal?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Replace the outside air temperature sensor. Then go
to Step 5.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR : A-29

HARNESS
SIDE
A-29(B)

SIDE A
D-24(8) Y&

28[2726[2524[2322)21]

36/3534|33[3231/30]29

STEP 3. Check outside air temperature sensor connector
A-29 and A/C-ECU connector D-24 for damage.
Q: Is outside air temperature sensor connector A-29 and A/
C-ECU connector D-24 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 4.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP

00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Then go
to Step 5.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING -
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B 1 1

STEP 4. Check the wiring harness between outside air
temperature sensor connector A-29 (terminals 1 and 2) and
A/C-ECU D-24 (terminals 22 and 29).

CONNECTOR : A-29

HARNESS
SIDE
A-29(B)

P
HARNESS /€A%
SIDE [

D-248) Y&

a

28[27]26[25[2423[22
36/35/34(33[32/31/30)

NOTE: Also check intermediate connector D-28. If intermediate
connector D-28 is damaged, repair or replace the connector as
—_— described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection

@‘ P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between outside air temperature
sensor connector A-29 (terminals 1 and 2) and A/C-ECU

CONNECTOR : D-28 —_—

1N/

| R 9‘1025“‘“‘13 i D-24 (terminals 22 and 29) in good condition?
e T YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Then go
29 o1 | [ oL}, to Step 5.
/1 AC204170 Al NO : Repair the wiring harness. Then go to Step 5.

STEP 5. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 13 or 14 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.
NO : The procedure is complete.
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95B-12 AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

DTC 15, 16: Heater Water Temperature Sensor System

Heater Water Temperature Sensor Circuit

HEATER

WATER WS
TEMPERATURE
SENSOR
w2 |1
T
[T
o e
N .
A os
=l =
—
23 29
A/C-ECU
D-24 T I
(e SIGNAL INPUT
21[22[25[24/2526[27]28] CIRCUIT
29]30[31[32[33]34]35[3¢6)
W1Q0SMO4AA
ACO001535AD
DTC SET CONDITION TROUBLESHOOTING HINT
e DTC 15 is output if there is a defective connector o Malfunction of connector.
connection, or if there is an open circuit in the o Malfunction of the harness.
harness. o Malfunction of the heater water temperature sen-
e DTC 16 is output if there is a short circuit in the Sor.
heater water temperature sensor input circuit. ¢ Malfunction of the A/C-ECU.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING -
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B 1 3

STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 15:
Heater water temperature sensor.

Check the data list.

Item 15: Heater water temperature sensor

Q: Are the heater core wall temperature and indicated
temperature on scan tool MB991502 almost equal?

YES : It can be assumed that this malfunction is
intermittent. (Refer to GROUP 00 - How to Cope with
Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

NO: Go to Step 2.

STEP 2. Check the heater water temperature sensor.

When the resistance between the heater water temperature
sensor terminals is measured at two or more temperature con-
ditions, the measured resistance should satisfy the value

52 shown in the illustration.

NOTE: The temperature conditions at the check shall be within
the range shown in the characteristic diagram.

CONNECTOR : D-19

/

HARNESS @@} b = Q: Is the check result normal?
SIDE YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Replace the heater water temperature sensor. Then
) AC204170 CL go to Step 5.
RESISTANCE
(k)30
25
20 \\
15
10 \\
5 N

~10 0
1nE2) @9 (1691) (191%) (187%) (%C{%)
TEMPERATURE °“C('F) ACX00826AB
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTORS : D-19, D-24

HARNESS SIDE
D-19

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

28]27|26]25[24]23]22]21
36/35|34(33|32/31/30]29

AC204188 BX

STEP 3. Check heater water temperature sensor connector
D-19 and A/C-ECU connector D-24 for damage.
Q: Is heater water temperature sensor connector D-19 and
A/C-ECU connector D-24 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 4.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Then go
to Step 5.

CONNECTORS : D-19, D-24

HARNESS SIDE
D-19

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

28[27|26]25[24]23]22]21
36/35|34/33]32/31/30]29

AC204188 BX

STEP 4. Check the wiring harness between heater water
temperature sensor connector D-19 (terminals 1 and 2) and
A/C-ECU D-24 (terminals 23 and 29).

Q: Is the wiring harness between heater water temperature
sensor connector D-19 (terminals 1 and 2) and A/C-ECU
D-24 (terminals 23 and 29) in good condition?

YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Then go
to Step 5.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Then go to Step 5.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING -
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B 1 5

STEP 5. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 15 or 16 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.
NO : The procedure is complete.

DTC 21, 22: Air Thermo Sensor System

Air Thermo Sensor Circuit

AIR THERMO
SENSOR —EWN—
D-21
2 1
:4 T
2 &
ll B
=| &
2 ;1
m -
=
30 29
A/C-ECU Y
D-24 T
) SIGNAL_TNPUT
2122]23[24]2526[27]28] CIRCUIT
2930[31[32/33]34[35]36)

W1QO0SMOSAA
AC205350

CONNECTORS: D-21, D-24

ACO001535AF

DTC SET CONDITION TROUBLESHOOTING HINT
e DTC 21 is output if there is a defective connector Malfunction of connector.
connection, or if there is an open circuit in the Malfunction of the harness.
harness. Malfunction of the air thermo sensor.
e DTC 22 is output if there is a short circuit in the Malfunction of the A/C-ECU.
air thermo sensor input circuit.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 21:
Air thermo sensor.

Check the data list.

Iltem 21: Air thermo sensor

Q: Are the evaporator blowout temperature and indicated
temperature on scan tool MB991502 almost equal?
YES : It can be assumed that this malfunction is

intermittent. (Refer to GROUP 00 - How to Cope with
Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)
NO: Go to Step 2.

STEP 2. Check the air thermo sensor.

CONNECTOR : D-21

1N/

HARNESS
SIDE

) AC204170 CN

When the resistance between the sensor terminals is mea-
sured at two or more temperature conditions, the resistance
should satisfy the value shown in the illustration.

/= NOTE: The temperature conditions at the check shall be within

the range shown in the characteristic diagram.

Q: Is the check result normal?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Replace the air thermo sensor. Then go to Step 5.

RESISTANCE kQ
8 \
TN
4

2 ~

\\

-10 0 10 20 30 40
(14) (32) (50) (68) (86) (104)
TEMPERATURE °C(°F)

AC001043AB
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING -
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STEP 3. Check air thermo sensor connector D-21 and A/C-
ECU connector D-24 for damage.

CONNECTORS : D-21, D-24

HARNESS SIDE
D-21

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

28]27|26[25[24{2322]21
36/35|34(33|32/31/30[29

Q: Is air thermo sensor connector D-21 and A/C-ECU
connector D-24 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 4.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Then go
to Step 5.

AC204188 BZ

STEP 4. Check the wiring harness between air thermo
sensor connector D-21 (terminals 1 and 2) and A/C-ECU D-
24 (terminals 30 and 29).

CONNECTORS : D-21, D-24

HARNESS SIDE

D-21

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

28]27|26[25[24{2322]21

36/35|34(33|32/31/30]29

Q: Is the wiring harness between air thermo sensor
connector D-21 (terminals 1 and 2) and A/C-ECU D-24
(terminals 30 and 29) in good condition?

YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Then go
to Step 5.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Then go to Step 5.

AC204188 BZ
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

STEP 5. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 21 or 22 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.
NO : The procedure is complete.

DTC 31: Potentiometer System of Air Mixing Damper Control Motor Assembly

Air Mix Damper Motor Potentiometer Circuit

CONNECTORS: D-20, D-24 7 —
\
4‘

:AN/
Z&; / ﬁ%?;fﬁ%\"§‘~=.
0 I ,/étégp-.

Y

AC001535 AH

DTC SET CONDITION

A/C-ECU
(MU801584)

. - OIGNAL TNPUT

21j22[23]24]25]26[27]28] CIRCUIT

29]30]31[32[33[34[35[3¢)

D-24 i l J
21 24 29
=
O [Ea)
k| =
— = _
“loE
[ng

= Sl o
O 1
v O
e 3 =5

DTC 31 is output if there is an open or short circuit in

the potentiometer input circuit, or if there is an open

circuit in the power circuit or earth circuit.

W1QO0SMOGAA

TROUBLESHOOTING HINT
e Malfunction of connector.
e Malfunction of the harness.
¢ Malfunction of the air mixing damper control
motor and potentiometer.
e Malfunction of the A/C-ECU.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

55B-19

STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 31:

ACX01456AB

Air mix damper potentiometer.

Check the data list.

Item 31: Air mix damper potentiometer

Q: Does the data list show approximately 100% (during
MAX HOT), and approximately 0% (during MAX COOL)?
YES : It can be assumed that this malfunction is

intermittent. (Refer to GROUP 00 - How to Cope with

Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

NO: Go to Step 2.

STEP 2. Check the air mixing damper control motor and

potentiometer.
/A CAUTION |

Do not apply battery voltage when the damper is in the
MAX COOL or MAX HOT position.
Check the air mixing damper control motor by the following pro-

cedures.

LEVER POSITION BATTERY LEVER
CONNECTION OPERATION

At the MAX COOL | ¢ Connect The lever moves

position

terminal 1 to the
positive battery
terminal

e Connect
terminal 2 to the
negative battery
terminal

from the MAX
COOL position to
the outside position

At the MAX HOT
position

e Connect
terminal 2 to the
positive battery
terminal

e Connect
terminal 1 to the
negative battery
terminal

The lever moves
from the MAX HOT
position to the
inside position

While checking the air mixing damper control motor, measure
the resistances between terminals numbers 3 and 5 as well as
numbers 3 and 7. At this time, the resistances should change
gradually within the standard value.

Standard value: 1.2 — 4.8 kQ
Q: Does air mixing damper control motor and
potentiometer work normally?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Replace the air mixing damper control motor and
potentiometer. Then go to Step 5.
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STEP 3. Check air mixing damper control motor and
potentiometer connector D-20 and A/C-ECU connector D-
24 for damage.

Q: Is air mixing damper control motor and potentiometer
connector D-20 and A/C-ECU connector D-24 in good
condition?

YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Then go
to Step 5.

CONNECTORS : D-20, D-24

HARNESS SIDE
D-20

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

28[27|26|25[2423]22]21
36/35[34(33|32|31{3029

AC204188 BY

STEP 4. Check the wiring harness between air mixing
damper control motor and potentiometer connector D-20
(terminals 7, 3 and 5) and A/C-ECU D-24 (terminals 21, 24
and 29).

Q: Is the wiring harness between air mixing damper control
motor and potentiometer connector D-20 (terminals 7, 3
and 5) and A/C-ECU D-24 (terminals 21, 24 and 29) in
good condition?

YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Then go
to Step 5.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Then go to Step 5.

CONNECTORS : D-20, D-24

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

28|127|26|2524123]22]21
36/35[34(33|32|31{3029

AC204188 BY
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STEP 5. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.

Q:Is DTC 31 set?

YES : Return to Step 1.
NO : The procedure is complete.

DTC 32: Potentiometer System of Air Outlet Changeover Damper Control Motor Assembly.

Air Outlet Changeover Damper Potentiometer Circuit

A/C-ECU
D-24

(MU801584)

SIGNAL INPUT
CIRCUIT

| [3

21 32 29

o T
2122]e3[pal25le6[27]e8
29[30[31]32/33[34[35]36

GN
RC

BROWN-YELLOW
PINK
VIOLET-WHITE

MODE SELECTION
DAMPER CONTROL
MOTOR AND

POTENTIOMETER
D-22 5 7

W1QO0SMOTAA
AC205351

CONNECTORS : D-22, D-24 —_

D-22(B) g5~ ’
ﬁ/1X0204170 DU
DTC SET CONDITION TROUBLESHOOTING HINT
e DTC 32 is output if there is an open or short cir- ¢ Malfunction of connector.

cuit in the potentiometer input circuit, or if there is ¢ Malfunction of the harness.
an open circuit in the power circuit or earth circuit. ¢ Malfunction of the mode selection damper control
motor and potentiometer.
o Malfunction of the A/C-ECU.
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STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 32:
Mode selection damper control motor and potentiometer.
Check the data list.

Item 32: mode selection damper control motor and potentiome-
ter

Q: Does the data list show approximately 0% (at FACE
position), approximately 60% (at FOOT position),
approximately 80% (at FOOT/DEF position), and
approximately 100% (at DEF position)?

YES : It can be assumed that this malfunction is
intermittent. (Refer to GROUP 00 - How to Cope with
Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

NO: Go to Step 2.

ACX01457AB

STEP 2. Check the mode selection damper control motor
and potentiometer.

/A CAUTION |

Do not apply battery voltage when the damper is in the
FACE or DEF position.

Check the mode selection damper control motor by the follow-
ing procedures.

LEVER POSITION BATTERY LEVER
CONNECTION OPERATION
At the DEF position | e« Connect The lever moves

terminal 1 to the |from the DEF
positive battery | position to the
terminal outside position
e Connect
terminal 2 to the
negative battery

terminal
At the FACE e Connect The lever moves
position terminal 2 to the |from the FACE
positive battery |position to the
terminal inside position
e Connect

terminal 1 to the
negative battery
terminal

While checking the mode selection damper control motor, mea-
sure the resistances between terminal Nos. 3 and 5 as well as
terminal Nos. 3 and 7. At this time, the resistances should
change gradually within the standard value.

Standard value: 0.96 — 5.76 k ohms

Q: Does mode selection damper control motor and
potentiometer work normally?
YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Replace the mode selection damper control motor
and potentiometer. Then go to Step 5.
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STEP 3. Check mode selection damper control motor and
potentiometer connector D-22 and A/C-ECU connector D-
24 for damage.

Q: Is mode selection damper control motor and
potentiometer connector D-22 and A/C-ECU connector
D-24 in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Then go
to Step 5.

CONNECTORS : D-22, D-24

HARNESS SIDE
D-22(B)

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

2827|26[25[24{23]22]21
36/35/34(33|32/31|30]29

AC204188 CA

STEP 4. Check the wiring harness between mode selection
damper control motor and potentiometer connector D-22
(terminals 7, 3 and 5) and A/C-ECU D-24 (terminals 21, 32
and 29).

Q: Is the wiring harness between mode selection damper
control motor and potentiometer connector D-22
(terminals 7, 3 and 5) and A/C-ECU D-24 (terminals 21,
32 and 29) in good condition?

YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Then go
to Step 5.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Then go to Step 5.

CONNECTORS : D-22, D-24

HARNESS SIDE
D-22(B)

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

28[27[26[25[24)23)22121
36/35/34(33|32/31|30]29

AC204188 CA
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STEP 5. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.
Q:Is DTC 32 set?

SYMPTOM PROCEDURES

YES : Return to Step 1.
NO : The procedure is complete.

INSPECTION PROCEDURE 1: Communication with the scan tool is not Possible.

Data Link Connector Circuit

A/C-ECU

33 D-24 wso1ssa)

o g
21[p2[23]p4l25[e6[27]R8
29[30[31]32[33[34[35]36

FUSIBLE
LINK
D-28 \ MUT-T CIRCUIT \
= 1e[s [[aloTs s oo v v
ke 14/15|16[17]18[18[20[21]22]23[24]?5 19 D-23 Muso1585)
reez?eaE = jm * 11‘2‘3‘4‘5‘6‘7‘8‘9‘15 >L
368 fepe o s h 11[12[13]14[15]16]17]18]19]20 éa
é MU&01403 %
[
1 D-211 = 9
JUNCTION 0 JUNCTION
BLOCK Z = BLOCK
20A 5 (MU801514)
10 D-210 awsotss0) > i 10
- e >
o= ANBEEEEE )
= T
16 11 1
DATA LINK
CONNECTOR | 1 Y4 ‘
D-118 ~ i~
\Baa0a0as 2 2
— |
m m

4 D-24(8) [}
%!

—_

D-23(B)/
oo,

b

(S5
e

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

The harness wires between the A/C-ECU power sup-

ply line or the A/C-ECU and the data link connector

may be defective.

W3Q03MO1AA

CONNECTORS : D-210, D-211

| LU.»‘J% \1/2
2

B~
@B)

AC204173 AU

TROUBLESHOOTING HINT
¢ Malfunction of connector.
e Malfunction of the harness.
¢ Malfunction of the A/C-ECU.
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55B-25

DIAGNOSIS

STEP 1. Communication check with other systems.
Q: Is communication with other systems possible using
scan tool MB9915027?

YES : Go to Step 8.
NO: Go to Step 2.

CONNECTOR : D-118

/

SIDE
D-118(B) 3¢
1(2(3[4|5]|6

9 1ojr1j12p3(14 6 7A
7 /

HARNESS SIDE : D-118

E [=]
o
8]7[6[5]4[3]2]1 @
1615/14[1312/11110[9
| L]

AC204738 DC

CONNECTOR : D-118

/

D-118(B) Y&

1]2[3[4[5]6]7]8

9ftofij12li314l5/6 7‘
T

STEP 2. Measure the voltage at data link connector D-118.
(1) Disconnect data link connector D-118, and measure the
voltage at the harness side.

(2) Measure the voltage between terminal 16 and ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).

Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?
YES : Go to Step 5.
NO: Go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Check data link connector D-118 for damage.
Q: Is data link connector D-118 in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Scan
tool MB991502 should communicate with the vehicle
system.
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

STEP 4. Check the wiring harness between data link
connector D-118 (terminal 16) and the fusible link (2).

CONNECTORS : D-28, D-118

D-28

q1]2[3]X[a[5]6[7 8o X1 112}

3233 34 36 37|

1415161 718119202 12223024125
r262728 29 30 [31 | 38

HARNESS SIDE
D-118(B)
8|7(6|5]|4|3(2][1

16[15(14]13[12[11[10|9
LI

AC204188 CE

‘ = ”J’
‘muji@j‘s/ofzn(B)
b

HARNESS SIDE
D-210

5]4] _ [3[2[1]

13h2f11fiojo[8[7]6

HARNESS SIDE
D-211(B)

O]

NOTE: Also check intermediate connector D-28 and junction

block connectors D-211 and D-210. If intermediate connector
D-28, junction block connectors D-211 or D-210 is damaged,

repair or replace the connector as described in GROUP 00E,
Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between data link connector D-118
(terminal 16) and the fusible link (2) in good condition?
YES : Scan tool MB991502 should communicate with the

vehicle system.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Scan tool MB991502
should communicate with the vehicle system.

AC204191 Al
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CONNECTOR : D-118

/

SIDE
D-118(B)

1]2(3[4
910[11[12
T AC204170 AN

HARBESS SIDE : D-118

=
N
w
B
(&1

©
=
o
=
=
=
N
=
w

AC204738 EK

CONNECTOR : D-118

/

/

C204170

SIDE
D-118(B)
1(2(3[4
9|10/11[22

STEP 5. Measure the resistance at data link connector D-

118.
(1) Disconnect data link connector D-118, and measure the

resistance at the wiring harness side.

(2) Measure the resistance value between terminal 4, 5 and
ground.
e 2 ohms or less
Q: Does the measured resistance value correspond with
this range?
YES : Replace scan tool MB991502. Scan tool MB991502
should communicate with the vehicle system.
NO: Go to Step 6.

STEP 6. Check data link connector D-118 for damage.
Q: Is data link connector D-118 in good condition?

YES : Goto Step 7.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Scan
tool MB991502 should communicate with the vehicle
system.

STEP 7. Check the wiring harness between data link
connector D-118 (terminal 4, 5) and ground.
Q: Is the wiring harness between data link connector D-118
(terminal 4, 5) and ground in good condition?
YES : Scan tool MB991502 should communicate with the
vehicle system.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Scan tool MB991502
should communicate with the vehicle system.

TSB Revision




55B-28

AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTORS : D-23, D-24, D-118

HARNESS SIDE
D-23(B)

10/918|7]6]5]|4(3[2]|1
20[19]18]17]1615/14[13]12]11

HARNESS SIDE HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B) D-118(B)

ml ]

8|7|6(5(43[2]1
28|27[26|25[24[23]22[21 ShEahsiaiiiols
36[3534[33[32[31[3029 [

AC204188 CF

STEP 8. Check data link connector D-118, A/IC-ECU

connector D-23 and D-24 for damage.

Q: Is data link connector D-118, A/C-ECU connector D-23
and D-24 in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 9.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Scan
tool MB991502 should communicate with the vehicle
system.

CONNECTORS : D-23, D-24, D-118

D-23(B)
S
=

HARNESS SIDE
D-23(B)

10/918|7]6]5]|4(3[2]1
20[19]18]17]16{15/14[13]12]11

HARNESS SIDE HARNESS SIDE

D-24(B) D-118(B)
O 0
8[7][6]5]4[3[2]1
2827262524232 1 ShEiahaiaiiiols

36[3534[33[32[31[30]29 J

AC204188 CF

STEP 9. Check the wiring harness between data link
connector D-118 (terminal 11, 1), A/C-ECU connector D-23
(terminal 19) and D-24 (terminal 33).

Q: Is the wiring harness between data link connector D-118
(terminal 11, 1), A/C-ECU connector D-23 (terminal 19)
and D-24 (terminal 33) in good condition?

YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Scan
tool MB991502 should communicate with the vehicle
system.

NO : Repair the wiring harness. Scan tool MB991502
should communicate with the vehicle system.
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55B-29

INSPECTION PROCEDURE 2: Air Conditioning does not Operate.

RELAY
BOX

AsC
COMPRESS0R
RELAY

A-12%

A/C Compressor Circuit

FUSIBLE IGNITION
LINK (O SWITCH(IG2) HEATER
BLOWER
| 8%1}[%ROLLER
[r]
BS MUB01331 G
B | 4 p-pog [elslsle a7
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104 104 (MU801860) E‘ I
=112 D-210 S
(@] <
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o =
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- 3 | Y D-23 awsotses
= e | i TEEELLLEED
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i MUB02611 EI\I[EEDFF:BMOKPa 21319 20 25(26/27 2
= . 21[2d2324
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% 165 7 18519712111222 Ea 7a[7s[7e[777e[79ls0ls 162
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CONNECTORS : A-03, A-05, kA?@ﬁ)
A-15, A-22 =~ P 2
o A-03(B) cj‘%’
“—— A-05(8)% %gg

AC204176 BM

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION (COMMENT)

If cool air is not distributed when the A/C switch is on,
the air thermo sensor or the A/C compressor relay
system may be defective.

AC204183 AQ

CONNEC'I;ORS : D-li D-132, D-134

jf\ 73 132(GR)
) D-:@(?R)f -‘
LY 7y
5 — @)‘g/‘.@
& %L.

N
R

AC204173 BF
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TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS ¢ Malformation of the magnetic clutch
o Malformation of the air thermo sensor o Malformation of the A/C-ECU
o Malformation of the dual pressure switch o Malformation of the flexible flat cable
¢ Malformation of the A/C compressor relay ¢ Malformation of the automatic air-conditioning
¢ Malformation of the A/C refrigerant temperature control panel

Malformation of the PCM

switch

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991223: Test Harness Set
e MB991502: Scan Tool

STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, read the diagnostic
trouble code.
Q: Is a diagnostic trouble code set?

YES : Refer to P.55B-5.
NO: Go to Step 2.

STEP 2. Check the defogger and outside/inside air
changeover damper control motor operation.

Q: Do the defogger and outside/inside air changeover
damper control motor work normally?
YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Refer to Inspection Procedure 11 "Malfunction does
not operate P.55B-118."

STEP 3. Check the blower motor operation.

Q: Does the blower motor work normally?
YES : Go to Step 4.
NO : Refer to Inspection Procedure 5 "Blower Fan and
motor does not tern P.55A-12."

STEP 4. Check the refrigerant level.

Q: Is the refrigerant level correct?
YES : Go to Step 5.
NO : Correct the refrigerant level. (Refer to On-vehicle
Service P.55A-118) Check that the air conditioning
works normally.
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STEP 5. Check the A/C compressor relay continuity.
Follow the table below to check the A/C compressor relay for

\/\/%yCOMPRESSOR continuity.

BATTERY VOLTAGE | TESTER SPECIFIED
CONNECTION |CONDITION
\ Not applied 4-5 Open circuit
e Connectterminal3to (4 -5 Less than 2
the positive battery ohms
terminal
e Connect terminal 1 to
the negative battery
terminal
— Q: Is the A/C compressor relay in good condition?
[ile]3] 6 9 YES : Go to Step 6.
4 NO : Replace the A/C compressor relay. Check that the air
- eﬂo conditioning works normally.

AC204715AB

STEP 6. Measure the voltage at A/C compressor connector
B-30.

(1) Disconnect A/C compressor connector B-30 and measure
HARNESS the voltage at the harness side.

(2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

(3) Turn the A/C switch to the "ON" position.

(4) Turn the blower switch to the "ON" position.

CONNECTOR :B-30 == T——

(5) Measure the voltage between terminal 3 and ground.

HARNESS SIDE : B-30 :
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts

E-V-n (battery positive voltage).
tjn Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?
%j YES : Goto Step 7.
3 NO: Go to Step 8.

AC204738 CY
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STEP 7. Check the magnetic clutch operation.

Connect the battery (+) terminal to the air conditioning com-
pressor clutch connector terminal 3, and ground the battery (-)
terminal to the body of the compressor. The condition is normal
if the sound of the magnetic clutch (click) can be heard.

Q: Can the sound of the magnetic clutch (click) be heard?
o g] YES : Check that the air conditioning works normally.

NO : Replace the compressor magnet clutch. Check that
the air conditioning works normally.

ACX01440AB
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. AC204169 AE

— N—or=
HARNESS SIDE
D-132(GR)
4] 3] 2
131211098 7|6

2019 |181719 [1§

2726 [252423 [22

N =
(R[5 ]

CONNECTOR : D-132\
A Y

D-132(GR)

« AC204171 AS

HARNESS SIDE : D-132

13|12[11/10] 9

20(19] |18]17
27[26] |25]24

AC205176AB

HARNESS SIDE : B-30

&L

AC204738 CY

STEP 8. Measure the voltage at A/C compressor connector

B-30.

(1) Disconnect A/C compressor connector B-30 and measure
the voltage at the harness side.

(2) Disconnect powertrain control module connector D-132.

(3) Ground powertrain control module connector D-132
(terminal 8).
(4) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

(5) Measure the voltage between terminal 3 and ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).

Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?

YES : Go to Step 19.
NO: Goto Step 9.
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STEP 9. Measure the voltage at A/C compressor relay
connector A-12X.

CONNECTOR : A12X ( (1) Disconnect A/C compressor connector A-12X and measure
- R _ the voltage at the relay box side.
/\\/ (2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

) AN—
pissee |

[ 5]

Wﬁ\)

<)

RELAY BOX
_SIDE

= Blm
4
5

AC204183 AP

(3) Measure the voltage between terminal 3 and ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts

(battery positive voltage).
tjn Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?
YES : Go to Step 12.
(321 NO: Go to Step 10.
4
5

AC204738 CV

STEP 10. Check A/C compressor relay connector A-12X for
damage.

CONNECTOR - A12x %V\ — Q:lIs Alf:_ compressor relay connector A-12X in good
th g es? /\y condition?
o y ——
o $ YES : Go to Step 11.

4 NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
| A
‘%%ﬁa.@éw :

G {w A 00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check
(@‘[“\ \)

\ //\N
‘\_ﬁ»\ 2 that the air conditioning works normally.
<)

RELAY BOX |
_SIDE

é". ©
= u \\\Yg@'ﬁ
4 5

5

‘\\)
AC204183 AP
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STEP 11. Check the wiring harness between A/C
compressor relay connector A-12X (terminal 3) and the
ignition switch (1G2).

RELAY BOX
_SIDE

= Bl2m
4
5
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CONNECTOR : A-15

—
7|8[9[10011]12013[14] = 5
—t— AC204167 AD

CONNECTOR : D-28 -

LN/

415|6|7(8(9]10] 11‘12‘13J;

o
-\
> B
" | [14]15]16[17[18]10[20[21[22]23[24|25 i
= [[i9] |
r26 27|28| 29 30 [31] | 38
32(33 34 | [ 36 |37, L
o /7 AC204170 Al

HARNESS SIDE
D-208

[2] [1[1]

(6]s]4]3)

HARNESS SIDE

D-210
5[4[3] _ 1
1312[1100[9[8 7 [6

AC204191 AC

NOTE: Also check intermediate connector D-28, joint connec-
tor (2) A-15, junction block connectors D-210 and D-208. If
intermediate connector D-28, joint connector (2) A-15, junction
block connectors D-210 or D-208 is damaged, repair or replace
the connector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connec-
tor Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between A/C compressor relay
connector A-12X (terminal 3) and the ignition switch
(IG2) in good condition?

YES : Check that the air conditioning works normally.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
conditioning works normally.
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=95

A )
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_SIDE \\\vhﬁék 2

= Blm
4
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AC204183 AP
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STEP 12. Measure the voltage at A/C compressor relay

connector A-12X.
(1) Disconnect A/C compressor connector A-12X and measure
the voltage at the relay box side.

(2) Measure the voltage between terminal 5 and ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).

Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?

YES : Go to Step 15.
NO: Go to Step 13.

CONNECTOR : A-12X V\ = (\

Vc Y
e
\%é{’«“"g\’*a\ C
2

RELAY BOX |
_SIDE

= Bm
4
5

\) AC204183 AP

STEP 13. Check A/C compressor relay connector A-12X for
damage.
Q: Is A/C compressor relay connector A-12X in good
condition?
YES : Go to Step 14.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check
that the air conditioning works normally.

RELAY BOX
_SIDE

/D
4

al

AC204183 AP

STEP 14. Check the wiring harness between A/C
compressor relay connector A-12X (terminal 5) and the
fusible link (1).

Q: Is the wiring harness between A/C compressor relay
connector A-12X (terminal 5) and the fusible link (1) in
good condition?

YES : Check that the air conditioning works normally.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
conditioning works normally.
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STEP 15. Check A/C compressor relay connector A-12X
and A/C compressor connector B-30 for damage.

_ . Q: Is A/C compressor relay connector A-12X and A/C
G011\ SLRO I e 2 V\ ///[\ compressor connector B-30 in good condition?
$ /\y YES : Go to Step 16.
J / NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
%ﬂ\%{%’q “ 00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check
YONEA

RELAY BOX
_SIDE

= Blm
4
5

0

e
@:@%"\\ o= that the air conditioning works normally.
<\ A2
Ve
=8
<)

AC204183 AP

HARNESS
SIDE

. AC204169 AE
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STEP 16. Check the wiring harness between A/C
compressor relay connector A-12X (terminal 4) and A/C
compressor connector B-30 (terminal 3).

RELAY BOX
_SIDE

- BEE
4
5

CONNECTOR : A-05

NOTE: Also check intermediate connector A-05. If intermediate
connector A-05 is damaged, repair or replace the connector as
described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection

P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between A/C compressor relay
connector A-12X (terminal 4) and A/C compressor
connector B-30 (terminal 3) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 17.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air

———L——AC204167 BC conditioning works normally.
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STEP 17. Check powertrain control module connector D-
132 and A/C compressor relay connector A-12X for
damage.

Q: Are powertrain control module connector D-132 and A/
C compressor relay connector A-12X in good
condition?

YES : Go to Step 18.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Check

RELAY BOX that the air conditioning works normally.

_SIDE

= Bl2m
4
5

CONNECTOR D-132\

A Y
J?D
4

%N\,a\
HARNESS SIDE
D-132(GR)
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1 171d [15
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STEP 18. Check the wiring harness between powertrain

co
co

RELAY BOX
_SIDE

= Bl2m
4
5

CONNECTOR : D-13
'
I\ A
e

%N\,a\
HARNESS SIDE
D-132(GR)

1 9
17

24

8
16
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1
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REEE
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CONNECTOR : A-03

)

G F

=

Q:

———————AC204167 AT

ntrol module connector D-132 (terminal 8) and A/C
mpressor relay connector A-12X (terminal 1).

NOTE: Also check intermediate connector A-03. If intermediate
connector A-03 is damaged, repair or replace the connector as
described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection
P.00E-2.

Is the wiring harness between powertrain control

module connector D-132 (terminal 8) and A/C

compressor relay connector A-12X (terminal 1) in good

condition?

YES : Check that the air conditioning works normally.

NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
conditioning works normally.
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STEP 19. Check the dual pressure switch operation.

(1) Remove the dual pressure switch connector and connect
the high/low pressure side terminals located on the harness
side as shown in the illustration.

(2) Install a gauge manifold to the high-pressure side service
valve of the refrigerant line. (Refer to P.55A-152.)

(3) When the high/low pressure sides of the dual pressure
switch are at operation pressure (ON) and there is
continuity between the respective terminals, then the
condition is normal.

ITEM OFF to ON ON to OFF
Low-pressure side kPa 223+ 27 (32.1 [196+20(28.4
(psi) +3.9) +2.9)
_________ High-pressure side kPa 2,550 + 200 3,140 +£ 200
yd / (psi) (369.9+29) |(455.5 + 29)
196 + 20 2,550 + 200
+
(28.4.%2.9) 293 % 27 (3699 293)'140 + 200 Q: Is the dual pressure switch operating properly?
(32.1+3.9) (455.5 + 29) YES : Go to Step 20.
NO : Replace the dual pressure switch. Check that the air
kPa conditioning works normally.
(psi) ACX00822AE

STEP 20. Check dual pressure switch connector A-22 and
A/C-ECU connector D-23 for damage.
Q: Are dual pressure switch connector A-22 and A/C-ECU
connector D-23 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 21.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Check
that the air conditioning works normally.

CONNECTOR: A-22

SIDE F A\
D-23(B) Y&
!

10/9/8[7[6[5]4]3]2]|1
20[19/18|17|16(15/14(13]12/11

) AC204170 CP
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STEP 21. Check the wiring harness between dual pressure
switch connector A-22 (terminal 2) and A/C-ECU connector
D-23 (terminal 5).

CONNECTOR: A-22

NOTE: Also check intermediate connector D-28. If intermediate
connectors D-28 is damaged, repair or replace the connector
as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection
P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between dual pressure switch
connector A-22 (terminal 2) and A/C-ECU connector D-
23 (terminal 5) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 22.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air

%

———L——AC204167 AW conditioning works normally.

HARNESS SIDE
D-23(B)

10/918]7]615]4(3]2]|1
20[19|18|17|16|15/14(13]12|11

HARNESS SIDE
D-28

CONNECTOR : D-23, D-K

g P
1[2[3X[a]s]e[7]8]o]ao[11[1213

14|15|1617]18[19[20[21[22[23]24[25
126[27128[ 29 30 [31]| 38
3233 34 | |35 | | 36 |37

u]

AC204188CJ
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STEP 22. Check dual pressure switch connector A-22 and
powertrain control module connector D-134 for damage.

Q: Are dual pressure switch connector A-22 and
powertrain control module connector D-134 in good
condition?

YES : Go to Step 23.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Check
that the air conditioning works normally.

CONNECTOR: A-22

A-22(BR) @
B—
@D —

———————AC204167 AW

@
HARNESS SIDE A-,Z_Z(IBR)EN‘T
b
2

CONNECTOR: D-134

%

D-134(GR)

71[70/69/68/67

s2l81js0[7978[77[76
8988 [B71B61BS| (84183 « AC204171 AE
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STEP 23. Check the wiring harness between dual pressure
switch connector A-22 (terminal 1) and powertrain control
module connector D-134 (terminal 69).

CONNECTORS : A-03, A-22

N ol
%q@@,
o y

A-03(B)

A-22(BR) -»
b

g

A-03(B)

HARNESS SIDE
A-22(BR)

@p

AC204185 AN

NOTE: Also check intermediate connectors A-03. If intermedi-
ate connectors A-03 are damaged, repair or replace the con-
nector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between dual pressure switch
connector A-22 (terminal 1) and powertrain control
module connector D-134 (terminal 69) in good
condition?

YES : Go to Step 24.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
conditioning works normally.

CONNECTOR: D-134

%

D-134(GR)
6463 62

73[72[71[7069/68/6 7166
82[81180[79[78[77[76[75

D-134(GR)

8988 [B71B6IBS| (84183 « AC204171 AE
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CONNECTOR : D-23

/

SIDE &
D-23(B) Y&

10/9/8(7[6[5]4
20/19|18]17]1615

CONNECTOR: D-134

A
A7 el
HARNESS SIDE
D-134(GR)

73[7271[7069k8/67|66/65
82l81jg0[797877[76[75[74
8988 [B71B61BS| (84183 « AC204171 AE

STEP 24. Check A/C-ECU connector D-23 and powertrain
control module connector D-134 for damage.
Q: Are A/C-ECU connector D-23 and powertrain control
module connector D-134 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 25.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Check
that the air conditioning works normally.
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STEP 25. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU
connector D-23 (terminal 7) and powertrain control module
connector D-134 (terminal 78).

CONNECTOR : D-23
1N/
A==
=
| |} D-23(B)
@ L) .
HARNESSEQ\ km%‘i%/ =
SIDE e
D-238) 54’(;5.\35\,/
10[9]8]7[6 CU%.//
20/19/18/17]1 ) AC204170 CP
CONNECTOR: D-134
7
\ D-134(GR)
=
=/ ¥,
Bl SoA .
HARNESS SIDE ¢
D-134(GR)
B T T
2/81i80[79[78]77]76[75[74]
[BOIB8| [87186BS| (8483 « AC204171 AE
NOTE: Also check intermediate connector E-111. If intermedi-
CONNECTOR : E-111 = . )
ate connector E-111 is damaged, repair or replace the connec-
BRsc I tor as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
e Inspection P.00E-2.
—o T = Q: Is the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-23
(terminal 7) and powertrain control module connector
D-134 (terminal 78) in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 26.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
AC204176 BF conditioning works normally.
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STEP 26. Check A/C-ECU connector D-23 and heater
blower controller unit connector D-17 for damage.

CONNECTOR - D17 —_ P Q: Are A/C-ECU connector D-23 and heater blower

controller unit connector D-17 in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 27.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Check
that the air conditioning works normally.

SIDE A
D-23(8) Y&

|
10/9(8|7(6|5(4|3(|2|1

e
=]
20[19/11817|16(15/14/13]12/11

) AC204170 CP

STEP 27. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU
connector D-23 (terminal 10) and heater blower controller
unit connector D-17 (terminal 3).

CONNECTOR : D-17 ™  HARNESS Q: Is the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-23
: ' S (terminal 10) and heater blower controller unit

j : : connector D-17 (terminal 3) in good condition?

J YES : Go to Step 28.

NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
conditioning works normally.

HARNESS €2
SIDE F A\
D-23B) Y&
|

10/9/8(7[6[5]4
20/19|18]17]1615

1 AC204170 CP
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STEP 28. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).

(1) The FCC is connected to the automatic air conditioning
control panel assembly. Check that the FCC connection is
contaminated with foreign material or loose. (Refer to
P.55B-136.)

(2) There should be continuity across the FFC terminals.

Q:Is the FFC normal?

YES : Go to Step 29.
NO : Repair the FFC (Refer to P.55B-136). The
temperature control should work normally.

AC205264AB

STEP 29. Check the A/C switch.
There should be continuity between terminals 10 and 13 while
the A/C switch is pushed.

Q: Is the check result normal?
YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Then go
to Step 30.
NO : Replace the automatic air-conditioning control panel.
Q1[Z[314[s[e[7[s[9[1oh1hz[m[14[15116[nhsu Check that the air conditioning works normally.

2

m

G

kl 2|3|4|5(6|7(8 9@6&11213}}41516@718)

(

AC205403 AF

STEP 30. Retest the system.

Q: Do the air conditioning work normally?
YES : No action is necessary and testing is complete.
NO : Replace the powertrain control module. Check that
the air conditioning works normally.
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE 3: A/C Outlet Air Temperature cannot be Set.

Photo Sensor and Air Mix Damper Motor Circuit

PHOTO
SENBSOR

D-09

x

BLUE
L
T

D-24 wwuso1584)

o 5
21[22[23]24/25[26]2 728
29[30[31]32]33[34[35[36

A/C-ECU Y
| SIGNAL INPUT CIRCUIT |

ks

MOTOR DRIVE
CIRCUIT

D-23

(MU801585)

g 5
1]2][3]al5]6[7[8]9]t0

11]12[13[14[15]16[17[18]19]20

RED -
GREEN

W1Q09M10AA

D-09
=1
—
,K[@Q
1o5o/
D-24(B)mp=2 ] ~
i
£l
D-20 \/ /
/1, AC204170 DZ

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION (COMMENT)

If the A/C outlet air temperature can not be adjusted,
the air mixing damper control motor system may be
defective.
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TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS e Malformation of the A/C-ECU
o Malformation of the photo sensor o Malformation of the flexible flat cable
¢ Malformation of the air mixing damper control
motor and potentiometer

DIAGNOSIS

STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, read the Diagnostic
trouble code.
Q: Is a diagnostic trouble code set?

YES : Refer to P.55B-5.
NO: Go to Step 2.

STEP 2. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 11:
Inside air temperature sensor.

Check the data list.

Item 11: Inside air temperature sensor

Q: Are the inside air temperature and indicated
temperature on scan tool MB991502 almost equal?
YES : Go to Step 3.

NO : Replace the A/IC-ECU. (Refer to P.55B-136.) The
temperature control should work normally.

STEP 3. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 13:
Outside air temperature sensor.

Check the data list.

Item 13: Outside air temperature sensor

Q: Are the outside air temperature and indicated
temperature on scan tool MB991502 almost equal?
YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : Check the outside air temperature sensor system
(Refer to P.55B-8).

STEP 4. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 15:
Heater water temperature sensor.

Check the data list.

Item 15: Heater water temperature sensor

Q: Are the heater core surface temperature and indicated
temperature on scan tool MB991502 almost equal?
YES : Go to Step 5.

NO : Check the heater water temperature sensor system
(Refer to P.55B-12).

STEP 5. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 21:
Air thermo sensor.

Check the data list.

Iltem 21: Air thermo sensor

Q: Are the evaporator blowout temperature and indicated
temperature on scan tool MB991502 almost equal?
YES : Go to Step 6.

NO : Check the outside air temperature sensor system
(Refer to P.55B-8).
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STEP 6. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 31:
Air mix damper potentiometer.

Check the data list.

Item 31: Air mix damper potentiometer

Q: Does the data list show 100% (at MAX HOT) or 0% (at
MAX COOL)?

YES : Goto Step 7.
NO : Check the air mixing damper potentiometer system
(Refer to P.55B-18)

STEP 7. Check the photo sensor.

The blower speed should drop when the light-sensing section
of the photo sensor is covered with your hand.

Q: Is the check result normal?

YES : Go to Step 10.
NO : Go to Step 8.

DEFROSTER
NOZLE

—
ACX01825AE

STEP 8. Check photo sensor connector D-09 and A/C-ECU
connector D-24 for damage.

Q: Is photo sensor connector D-09 and A/C-ECU connector
D-24 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 9.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. The
temperature control should work normally.

CONNECTORS : D-09, D-24

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

] In|

28|27|126|2524|23]22]21
36/35/34(33/32/3130]29

HARNESS SIDE
D-09

AC204188 CG
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STEP 9. Check the wiring harness between photo sensor
connector D-09 (terminal 1 and 2) and A/C-ECU D-24
(terminals 31 and 29).

CONNECTORS : D-09, D-24

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

] In|

28]27|26|2524|123]12221

36/35/34/33|3231/3029

HARNESS SIDE
D-09

Q: Is the wiring harness between photo sensor connector
D-09 (terminal 1 and 2) and A/C-ECU D-24 (terminals 31
and 29) in good condition?

YES : Replace the photo sensor. The temperature control
should work normally.

NO : Repair the wiring harness. The temperature control
should work normally.

AC204188 CG

STEP 10. Using scan tool MB991502 check actuator test
item 05, item 06 and item 07: air mixing damper control
motor

Item 05, 06 and 07: air mixing damper control motor.
Q: Is the opening angle 100% (05 activated), 50% (06
activated) or 0% (07 activated)?

YES : Go to Step 14.
NO : Go to Step 11.
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55B-55

—MAX COOL
POSITION

: ® f\
E 5=

ACX01456AB

STEP 11. Check the air mixing damper control motor.

A CAUTION |

Do not apply battery voltage when the damper is in the
MAX COOL or MAX HOT position.
Check the air mixing damper control motor by the following pro-

cedures.

LEVER POSITION [BATTERY LEVER
CONNECTION OPERATION

At the MAX COOL | ¢ Connect The lever moves

position

terminal 1 to the
positive battery
terminal

e Connect
terminal 2 to the
negative battery
terminal

from the MAX
COOL position to
the outside position

At the MAX HOT
position

e Connect
terminal 2 to the
positive battery
terminal

e Connect
terminal 1 to the
negative battery
terminal

The lever moves
from the MAX HOT
position to the
inside position

Q: Does air mixing damper control motor work normally?
YES : Go to Step 12.
NO : Replace the air mixing damper control motor and

potentiometer. The temperature control should work

normally.
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STEP 12. Check air mixing damper control motor and
potentiometer connector D-20 and A/C-ECU connector D-
23 for damage.
CONNECTOR : D-20, D-23 Q: Is air mixing damper control motor and potentiometer
connector D-20 and A/C-ECU connector D-23 in good
condition?
YES : Go to Step 13.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. The
temperature control should work normally.

HARNESS SIDE

D-23(B)
109[8]7[6]5[4][3][2]1
20[19/1817[16[15/14[13[1211]
AC204188CK
STEP 13. Check the wiring harness between air mixing
damper control motor and potentiometer connector D-20
(terminals 2 and 1) and A/C-ECU connector D-23 (terminals
1 and 11).
CONNECTOR : D-20, D-23 Q: Is the wiring harness between air mixing damper control

motor and potentiometer connector D-20 (terminals 2

and 1) and A/C-ECU connector D-23 (terminals 1 and 11)

in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 14.

NO : Repair the wiring harness. The temperature control
should work normally.

HARNESS SIDE
D-20

HARNESS SIDE
D-23(B)

10/918]716(5(4(3[2]1
20/19/18]17|16/1514/13]12]11

AC204188CK
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STEP 14. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).

(1) The FCC is connected to the automatic air conditioning
control panel assembly. Check that the FCC connection is
contaminated with foreign material or loose (Refer to
P.55B-136).

(2) There should be continuity across the FFC terminals.

Q:Is the FFC normal?

YES : Go to Step 15.
NO : Repair the FFC. (Refer to P.55B-136.) The
temperature control should work normally.

AC205264AB
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STEP 15. Check the temperature adjustment switch.
Follow the table below to check the temperature adjustment

switch for continuity.

-10

TEMPERATURE TESTER SPECIFIED
ADJUSTMENT CONNECTION CONDITION
SWITCH
POSITION
1 7-10 Less than 2 ohms
2 7-8,7-10 Less than 2 ohms
3 7-8 Less than 2 ohms
4 6-7,7-8 Less than 2 ohms
B @ 5 6-7,7-8,7—-10 |Less than 2 ohms
@ 6 6-7,7-10 Less than 2 ohms
7 6-7 Less than 2 ohms
8 4-7,6-7 Less than 2 ohms
9 4-7,6-7,7-10 |Less than 2 ohms
10 4-7,6-7,7-8,7 |Less than 2 ohms
AC205403 AB
-10
11 4-7,6-7,7—-8 |Lessthan 2 ohms
12 4-7,7-8 Less than 2 ohms
13 4-7,7-8,7-10 |Less than 2 ohms
14 4-7,7-10 Less than 2 ohms
15 4 -7 Less than 2 ohms
16 2-7,4-7 Less than 2 ohms
AC205259AB 17 2-7,4-7,7-10 |Lessthan 2 ohms
18 2-7,4-7,7-8,7 |Less than 2 ohms
-10
19 2-7,4-7,7-8 |Lessthan 2 ohms
20 2-7,4-7,6-7,7 |Less than 2 ohms
-8
21 2-7,4-7,6-7,7 |Less than 2 ohms
-8,7-10
22 2-7,4-7,6-7,7 |Less than 2 ohms
-10
23 2-7,4-7,6-7 |Lessthan 2 ohms
24 2-7,6-7 Less than 2 ohms
25 2-7,6-7,7-10 |Less than 2 ohms
26 2-7,6-7,7-8,7 |Less than 2 ohms
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TEMPERATURE TESTER SPECIFIED
ADJUSTMENT CONNECTION CONDITION
SWITCH
POSITION
27 2-7,6-7,7-8 |Lessthan 2 ohms
28 2-7,7-8 Less than 2 ohms
29 2-7,7-8,7—-10 |Less than 2 ohms

Q: Is the check result normal?
YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. (Refer to P.55B-136.) The
temperature control should work normally.
NO : Replace the automatic air conditioning control panel.
The temperature control should work normally.
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE 4: Blower does not Operate.

Blower Motor Circuit

FUSIB@E [GNITION
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING -
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B 61

CONNECTORS : D-17, D-113 CONNECTORS : D-23, D-28 N

/

| | D-23(B)
S o
i

e
]

» AC204170 DW

« AC204171 BC

CONNECTORS : D-208, D-209, D-211, D

-218 -
iy

AC204173 BH

Malfunction of the heater blower controller unit
Malfunction of the flexible flat cable

Malfunction of the blower motor

Malfunction of the automatic air-conditioning con-
trol panel

Damaged harness wires or connectors

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION (COMMENT)

If the blower fan and motor does not turn when the
blower switch is operated, the blower motor circuit
may be defective.

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
¢ Malfunction of the blower relay

DIAGNOSIS

STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, check actuator test
item 01, item 02, item 03 and item 04: Blower motor.
Carry out the actuator test.

Iltem 01, 02, 03 and 04: Blower motor

Q: Do the check results show "Stop" (01 activated), "low
speed” (02 activated), "medium speed” (03 activated),
and "high speed" (04 activated)?

YES : Go to Step 25.
NO: Go to Step 2.
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95B-62 AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

STEP 2. Measure the voltage at blower motor connector D-

113.

(1) Disconnect blower motor connector D-113, and measure
the voltage at the harness side.

(2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

(3) Turn the blower switch to the "ON" position.

CONNECTOR : D-113 HARNESS

« AC204171 AR

(4) Measure the voltage between terminal 1 and ground.

HARNESS SIDE : D-113 :
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts

(battery positive voltage).
{jﬂ Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?
- YES : Go to Step 14.
1 NO: Go to Step 3.
ACZO47Z:8 DB
STEP 3. Check the front blower relay continuity.
Follow the table below to check the front blower relay for conti-
. nuity.
‘4@‘«" Y
[ﬁ* - ‘ BATTERY VOLTAGE |TESTER SPECIFIED
T @ ( = CONNECTION CONDITION

""‘Q.‘

""‘ 7 Not applied 2-5 Open circuit
\ ’ 1 e Connectterminal3 |2-5 Less than 2 ohms
”)b to the positive

battery terminal
e Connect terminal 1
to the negative

FRONT BLOWER RELAY battery terminal

Q: Is the front blower relay continuity in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 4.

NO : Replace the front blower relay. The blower motor
should operate normally.

Hasll

AC204714AB
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B 63

STEP 4. Measure the voltage at front blower relay

connector D-218.

(1) Disconnect front blower relay connector D-218, and
measure the voltage at the junction block side.

(2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

CONNECTOR : D-218

JUNCTION BLOCK
SIDE

Eesl

AC204173 BE

JUNCTION BLOCK SIDE - D-218 (3) Measure the voltage between terminal 3 apd ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).

Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?

a

YES: Goto Step 7.
3 NO: Go to Step 5.

AC204738 DG

STEP 5. Check front blower relay connector D-218 for
damage.

Q: Is front blower relay connector D-218 in good
condition?
YES : Go to Step 6.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP

CONNECTOR : D-218

()
= Wi ’ 00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. The
; JUNCTION BLOCK blower motor should operate normally.

SIDE
fest

AC204173 BE
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

HARNESS SIDE
D-208

[2] [1[1]

l6[5]4]3)

RELAY SIDE
D-218

Eeal

AC204191 AT

STEP 6. Check the wiring harness between front blower
relay connector D-218 (terminal 3) and the ignition switch
(1G2).

NOTE: Also check junction block connector D-208. If junction
block connector D-208 is damaged, repair or replace the con-
nector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between front blower relay
connector C-218 (terminal 3) and the ignition switch
(IG2) in good condition?

YES : The front blower motor should operate normally.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. The blower motor should
operate normally.

CONNECTOR : D-218

JUNCTION BLOCK
SIDE

Eesl

AC204173 BE

JUNCTION BLOCK SIDE : D-218

4

m
=]

@

AC204738 DF

STEP 7. Measure the voltage at front blower relay

connector D-218.

(1) Disconnect front blower relay connector D-218, and
measure the voltage at the junction block side.

(2) Measure the voltage between terminal 2 and ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).

Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?

YES : Go to Step 10.
NO : Go to Step 8.
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

55B-65

CONNECTOR : D-218

AC204173 BE

STEP 8. Check front blower relay connector D-218 for
damage.
Q: Is front blower relay connector D-218 in good
condition?
YES : Go to Step 9.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.OOE-2. The
blower motor should operate normally.

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

HARNESS SIDE
D-211(B)

(=]

RELAY SIDE
D-218

fest

AC204191 AV

[
415|6|7(8]9]10]

17[18[19]20[21[22[23]24]25) §
29 30 [31] | 38
34 36 [37

/) AC204170 Al

STEP 9. Check the wiring harness between front blower
relay connector D-218 (terminal 2) and fusible link (2).

NOTE: Also check intermediate connector D-28 and junction
block connector D-211. If intermediate connector D-28 or junc-
tion block connector D-211 is damaged, repair or replace the
connector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between front blower relay
connector D-218 (terminal 2) and fusible link (2) in good
condition?

YES : The blower motor should operate normally.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. The blower motor should
operate normally.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

STEP 10. Check front blower relay connector D-218 and A/
C-ECU connector D-23 for damage.

CONNECTOR : D-23

)0 /
l/z
HARNESS €2

SIDE AU
D-23(8) Y&

8 6 4
18171 14

7
17

5
15|

10
20

9
19

Q: Is front blower relay connector D-218 and A/C-ECU
connector D-23 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 11.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.OOE-2. The
blower motor should operate normally.

CONNECTOR : D-218

JUNCTION BLOCK
SIDE

AC204173 BE

TS
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR : D-23

/

—]

e
@y

@]

) AC204170 CP

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

HARNESS SIDE
D-209

3 Il
132f1hol9 [8

~
[}

RELAY SIDE
D-218

fest

AC204191 AU

STEP 11. Check the wiring harness between front blower
relay connector D-218 (terminal 1) and A/C-ECU connector
D-23 (terminal 14).

NOTE: Also check junction block connector D-209. If junction
block connector D-209 is damaged, repair or replace the con-
nector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between front blower relay
connector D-218 (terminal 1) and A/C-ECU connector D-
23 (terminal 14) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 12.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. The blower motor should
operate normally.
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STEP 12. Check front blower relay connector D-218 and
blower motor connector D-113 for damage.
Q: Is front blower relay connector D-218 and blower motor
connector D-113 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 13.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.OOE-2. The
blower motor should operate normally.

CONNECTOR : D-113 HARNESS

CONNECTOR : D-218

JUNCTION BLOCK

SIDE
fest

AC204173 BE
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B 69

STEP 13. Check the wiring harness between front blower
relay connector D-218 (terminal 5) and blower motor
connector D-113 (terminal 1).

NOTE: Also check junction block connector D-208. If junction
block connector D-208 is damaged, repair or replace the con-
nector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between front blower relay
connector D-218 (terminal 5) and blower motor
connector D-113 (terminal 1) in good condition?

YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. (Refer to P.55B-136.) The
blower motor should operate normally.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. The blower motor should

CONNECTOR : D-113 HARNESS

operate normally.

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

HARNESS SIDE
D-208

[2] [1[1]

(6]s]4]3)

RELAY SIDE
D-218

fe=t

AC204191 AT

STEP 14. Check the blower motor.

Confirm whether the motor operates normally when the battery
voltage is applied between the blower motor terminals.

Q: Is the check result normal?
YES : Go to Step 15.
NO : Replace the blower motor. The blower motor should
operate normally.

AC001038 AB
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STEP 15. Measure the voltage at heater blower controller

unit connector D-17.

(1) Disconnect heater blower controller unit connector D-17,
and measure the voltage at the wiring harness side.

(2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

(3) Turn the blower switch to the "ON" position.

CONNECTOR : D-17 \ HARNESS

« AC204171 AP

(4) Measure the voltage between terminal 2 and ground.

HARNESS SIDE : D-17 :
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts

E-V-n (battery positive voltage).
tjn Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?
YES : Go to Step 18.

NO: Go to Step 16.

AC204738 DA

STEP 16. Check heater blower controller unit connector D-
17 for damage.
Q: Is heater blower controller unit D-17 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 17.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.0OE-2. The
blower motor should operate normally.

CONNECTOR:D-17 ™  HARNESS

J

« AC204171 AP
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STEP 17. Check the wiring harness between front blower
relay connector D-218 (terminal 5) and heater blower
controller unit connector D-17 (terminal 2).

CONNECTOR : D-17 \ HARNESS

CONNECTOR : D-218

JUNCTION BLOCK
SIDE

NOTE: Also check junction block connector D-208. If junction
block connector D-208 is damaged, repair or replace the con-
nector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between front blower relay
connector D-218 (terminal 5) and heater blower

CONNECTOR : D-208

HARNESS SIDE controller unit connector D-17 (terminal 2) in good
21 1 [ condition?
(6]5]4]3) YES : The blower motor should operate normally.
AC204173 AC NO : Repair the wiring harness. The blower motor should

operate normally.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: D-17

HARNESS

« AC204171 AP

HARNESS SIDE : D-17

AC204738 DL

STEP 18. Measure the resistance at heater blower

controller unit connector D-17.

(1) Disconnect heater blower controller unit connector D-17,
and measure the resistance at the wiring harness side.

(2) Measure the resistance value between terminal 4 and
ground.
e 2 ohms or less

Q: Does the measured resistance value correspond with
this range?
YES : Go to Step 21.
NO: Go to Step 19.

CONNECTOR:D-17 ™  HARNESS

« AC204171 AP

STEP 19. Check heater blower controller unit connector D-
17 for damage.
Q: Is heater blower controller unit connector D-17 in good
condition?
YES : Go to Step 20.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. The
blower motor should operate normally.

CONNECTOR: D-17

HARNESS

« AC204171 AP

STEP 20. Check the wiring harness between heater blower

controller unit connector D-17 (terminal 4) and ground.

Q: Is the wiring harness between heater blower controller
unit connector D-17 (terminal 4) and ground in good
condition?

YES : No action to be taken.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. The blower motor should
operate normally.
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STEP 21. Check blower motor connector D-113 and heater
blower controller unit connector D-17 for damage.
CONNECTORS : D-17, D-113 Q:Is blower mo!or con_nector D-113 _a_nd heater blower
controller unit D-17 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 22.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.OOE-2. The
blower motor should operate normally.

HARNESS SIDE

D-17

HARNESS SIDE
D-113

BIE

AC204189 AC

STEP 22. Check the wiring harness between blower motor
connector D-113 (terminal 2) and heater blower controller
unit connector D-17 (terminal 1).

_ Q: Is the wiring harness between blower motor connector
CONNECTORS : b-17, D-113 D-113 (terminal 2) and heater blower controller unit
connector D-17 (terminal 1) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 23.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. The blower motor should
operate normally.

HARNESS SIDE

D-17

HARNESS SIDE
D-113

[2]1]

AC204189 AC
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

STEP 23. Check A/C-ECU connector D-23 and heater
blower controller unit connector D-17 for damage.

CONNECTOR : D-17 \

Q:Is A/C-ECU connector D-23 and heater blower controller
unit D-17 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 24.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.OOE-2. The
blower motor should operate normally.

HARNESS

SIDE A
D-23(8) Y&
|

10/9/8[7[6[5]4]3]2]|1
20[19/11817|16(15/14/13]12/11

) AC204170 CP

STEP 24. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU
connector D-23 (terminal 10) and heater blower controller
unit connector D-17 (terminal 3).

CONNECTOR : D-17

J

Q: Is the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-23
(terminal 10) and heater blower controller unit
connector D-17 (terminal 3) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 25.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. The blower motor should
operate normally.

HARNESS
SIDE

HARNESS €2
SIDE F A\
D-23(8) Y&
|

10/9/8(7[6[5]4
20/19|18]17]1615

1 AC204170 CP
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STEP 25. Replace the heater blower controller unit.

Q: Do the blower motor work normally?

YES : The procedure is complete.
NO : Go to Step 26.

STEP 26. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).

AC205264AB

(1) The FCC is connected to the automatic air conditioning
control panel assembly. Check that the FCC connection is
contaminated with foreign material or loose (Refer to
P.55B-136).

(2) There should be continuity across the FFC terminals.

Q: Is the FFC normal?

YES : Go to Step 27.
NO : Repair the FFC. (Refer to P.55B-136.) The blower
motor should operate normally.

STEP 27. Check the blower switch.

Follow the table below to check the blower switch for continuity.

SWITCH TESTER SPECIFIED
POSITION CONNECTION CONDITION
OFF 9-10 Less than 2 ohms
AUTO 8-9,9-10 Less than 2 ohms
1 8-9 Less than 2 ohms
2 6-9,8-9 Less than 2 ohms
3 6-9,8-9,9-10 Less than 2 ohms
4 6-9,9-10 Less than 2 ohms
B @ 5 6-9 Open circuit
@ 6 4-9,6-9 Less than 2 ohms
7 4-9,6-9,9-10 Less than 2 ohms
8 4-9,6-9,8-9, 9- |Less than 2 ohms
10

Q: Is the check result normal?

AC205403 AC

YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. The blower motor should

AUTO

OFF

AC205260AB

operate normally.
NO : Replace the automatic air-conditioning control panel.
The blower motor should operate normally.
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE 5: Blower Air Amount cannot be Changed.

Blower Motor Circuit

BLOWER
RELAY

BLUE

HEATER BLOWER
I CONTROLLER
UNIT

D-17

A/C-ECU
D-23 muso1585)

o 5
1]2[3]a]5]6[7[8]9]10

[VE
RCUIT 11]12[13[14]15]16[17]18]19]20

W3Q03MO4AA

Moo -
)
/é_v

IR

@ AC204171 AZ / AC204170 DQ

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION (COMMENT) TR(KAUﬁLES.HOC:TLNC; HINT; Il it
If the blower air amount can not be changed when afunction o the heater blower controller uni

the blower switch is operated, the heater blower con- Ma:]:unc:ion 0]: :Ee Lllexible fIattcabIe
troller unit may be defective. altunction ot the blower motor

Malfunction of the automatic air-conditioning con-
trol panel
Damaged harness wires or connectors
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DIAGNOSIS

STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, check actuator test
item 01, item 02, item 03 and item04: Blower motor.
Carry out the actuator test.

Iltem 01, 02, 03 and 04: Blower motor

Q: Do the check results show "Stop" (01 activated), "low
speed” (02 activated), "medium speed” (03 activated),
and "high speed" (04 activated)?

YES : Go to Step 4.
NO: Go to Step 2.

STEP 2. Check A/C-ECU connector D-23 and heater blower
controller unit connector D-17 for damage.

CONNEC%OR D17 \ P Q: Is A/C-ECU connector D-23 and heater blower controller

unit D-17 in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 3.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.OOE-2. The
blower motor should operate normally.

SIDE F A\
D-23(B) Y&\

10/9(8(7|6|5(4
20[191817|16/15/14/11312[11

) AC204170 CP
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR : D-17 \ HARNESS

SIDE F A\
D-23(B) Y&\
!

10[9]8[7]6]5[4 _R%
2019181 7[16[15141312]11

) AC204170 CP

AC205264AB

STEP 3. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU
connector D-23 (terminal 10) and heater blower controller
unit connector D-17 (terminal 3).

Q: Is the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-23
(terminal 10) and heater blower controller unit
connector D-17 (terminal 3) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 4.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. The blower motor should
operate normally.

STEP 4. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).

(1) The FCC is connected to the automatic air conditioning
control panel assembly. Check that the FCC connection is
contaminated with foreign material or loose. (Refer to
P.55B-136.)

(2) There should be continuity across the FFC terminals.

Q: Is the FFC normal?

YES : Go to Step 5.
NO : Repair the FFC. (Refer to P.55B-136.) The blower
motor should operate normally.

TSB Revision




AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING -
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B 79

STEP 5. Check the blower switch.

Follow the table below to check the blower switch for continuity.

SWITCH TESTER SPECIFIED

POSITION CONNECTION CONDITION
OFF 9-10 Less than 2 ohms
AUTO 8-9,9-10 Less than 2 ohms
QllZPMSIGl718[9lwh1h2113114115116117h8u 1 8-9 Less than 2 ohms
2 6-9,8-9 Less than 2 ohms
3 6-9,8-99-10 Less than 2 ohms
4 6-9,9-10 Less than 2 ohms

B @ 5 6-9 Open circuit
@ 6 4-9,6-9 Less than 2 ohms
7 4-9,6-9,9-10 Less than 2 ohms
8 4-9,6-9,8-9, 9- |Less than 2 ohms

10
I{ Q: Is the check result normal?

AC205403 AC

YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. The blower motor should

operate normally.
NO : Replace the automatic air-conditioning control panel.
The blower motor should operate normally.

AUTO

OFF

AC205260AB
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

INSPECTION PROCEDURE 6: Air Outlet Vent cannot be Changed.

Outlet Air Changeover Damper Motor Circuit

A/C-ECU
D-23 «uso01584)

B g MOTOR DRIVE
21[22]2324[25]26[27]2¢) CTRCUIT
29[30[31]32]33[34[353¢) L L
v \
RN K
=
& i
= 8%
! [
= =0
&= 25
1M
2 1

M

MODE SELECTION
DAMPER CONTROL
MOTOR AND

POTENTIOMETER

D-27

CONNECTORS : D-22, D-23

1N/

1 AC204170 EE

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
o MB991223: Test Harness Set
e MB991502: Scan Tool

W1QO0SM11AA

STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, read the diagnostic

trouble code.

Q: Is diagnostic trouble code No.32 set?
YES : Check the air outlet changeover damper
potentiometer system. Refer to P.55B-21.
NO : Go to Step 2.
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STEP 2. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 32:
Mode selection damper control motor and potentiometer.
Check the data list.

Item 32: mode selection damper control motor and potentiome-
ter

Q: Does the data list show approximately 0% (at FACE
position), approximately 60% (at FOOT position),
approximately 80% (at FOOT/DEF position), and
approximately 100% (at DEF position)?

YES : It can be assumed that this malfunction is
intermittent. (Refer to GROUP 00 - How to Cope with
Intermittent Malfunction P.00-6.)

NO : Go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Using scan tool MB991502, check actuator test
item 08, item 09 and item 10: Blower motor
Item 08 (FACE), 09 (FOOT) and 10 (DEF): Blower motor

Q: Is the check result normal?

YES : Goto Step 7.
NO : Go to Step 4.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

=== DEF POSITION
ACX01457AB

STEP 4. Check the mode selection damper control motor

and potentiometer
| A CAUTION |

Do not apply battery voltage when the damper is in the

FACE or DEF position.

Check the mode selection damper control motor by the follow-

ing procedures.

LEVER POSITION |BATTERY LEVER
CONNECTION OPERATION
At the DEF position | e Connect The lever moves

terminal 1 to the
positive battery
terminal

e Connect
terminal 2 to the
negative battery
terminal

from the DEF
position to the
outside position

At the FACE e Connect

position terminal 2 to the
positive battery
terminal

e Connect
terminal 1 to the
negative battery
terminal

The lever moves
from the FACE
position to the
inside position

While checking the mode selection damper control motor, mea-
sure the resistances between terminal Nos. 3 and 5 as well as
terminal Nos. 3 and 7. At this time, the resistances should
change gradually within the standard value.

Standard value: 0.96 — 5.76 k ohms

Q: Does mode selection damper control motor and

potentiometer work normally?
YES : Go to Step 5.

NO : Replace the mode selection damper control motor
and potentiometer. Check the mode selection damper
control motor and potentiometer works normally.
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR : D-22, D-23
\\

HARNESS SIDE
D-22(B)

HARNESS SIDE
D-23(B)

109 7(6[(5[4[3[2]1
20(19|18/17/16|1514(13]12]11

©

AC204188CL

STEP 5. Check mode selection damper control motor and
potentiometer connector D-22 and A/C-ECU connector D-
23 for damage.

Q: Is mode selection damper control motor and
potentiometer connector D-22 and A/C-ECU connector
D-23 in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 6.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Check
the mode selection damper control motor and
potentiometer works normally.

CONNECTOR : D-22, D-23
\

HARNESS SIDE
D-22(B)

HARNESS SIDE
D-23(B)

109 716[(5[4[3[2]1
20(19|18/17/16/1514(13]12]11

©

AC204188CL

STEP 6. Check the wiring harness between mode selection
damper control motor and potentiometer connector D-22
(terminals 1 and 2) and A/C-ECU D-23 (terminals 2 and 12).
Q: Is the wiring harness between mode selection damper
control motor and potentiometer connector D-22
(terminals 1 and 2) and A/C-ECU D-23 (terminals 2 and
12) in good condition?
YES : Goto Step 7.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check the mode selection
damper control motor and potentiometer works
normally.
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STEP 7. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).

AC205264AB

(1) The FCC is connected to the automatic air conditioning
control panel assembly. Check that the FCC connection is
contaminated with foreign material or loose (Refer to
P.55B-136).

(2) There should be continuity across the FFC terminals.

Q:Is the FFC normal?

YES : Go to Step 8.

NO : Repair the FFC. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Check the
mode selection damper control motor and
potentiometer works normally.

STEP 8. Check the air outlet changeover switch.

AC205403 AD

Follow the table below to check the air outlet changeover
switch for continuity.

AC205261AB

SWITCH TESTER SPECIFIED

POSITION CONNECTION CONDITION

AUTO 10-1 Less than 2 ohms
1 8-11,10-11 Less than 2 ohms
2 8-11 Less than 2 ohms
3 6-11,8-11 Less than 2 ohms
4 6-11,8-11,10 - 11 |Less than 2 ohms
5 6-11,10-11 Open circuit

6 6-11 Less than 2 ohms
7 4-11,6-11 Less than 2 ohms
8 4-11,6-11,10- 11 |Less than 2 ohms
9 4-11,6-11,8 - 11, |Less than 2 ohms

10-1

10 4-11,6-11,8—-11 |Less than 2 ohms
11 4-11,8-11 Less than 2 ohms
12 4-11,8-11,10- 11 |Less than 2 ohms
13 4-11,10-11 Less than 2 ohms

Q: Is the check result normal?

YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. Check the mode selection
damper control motor and potentiometer works
normally.

NO : Replace the automatic air-conditioning control panel.

Check the mode selection damper control motor and
potentiometer works normally.
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE 7: Inside/Outside Air Changeover is not Possible.

Outside/Inside Air changeover Damper Motor Citcuit

D-208

MU801331

1]
4 Gls]s

D-210 wuso1860)
12 e

6| 7]8]a]10[11[1e]13]

RED-
YELLOW

112[3]4|5]6|7[8]9]10]11

JOINT
CONNECTOR 12[13]14]1516[17[18[1020[2 122
(6)

23|24|25|26|27|28|29|30|31)32|33
O =y

11

YELLOW

GREEN-
RED

A/C-ECU
D-23 wwso1sss)
11‘2‘3‘4‘5‘6‘7‘8‘9‘1(;

11]12[13[14]15[16[17[18]19}20

W1QO0SM12AA

CONNECTORS : D-01, D-23 _—

» AC204170 DS « AC204171 AY
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTORS : D-208, D-210

AC204173 BF

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991223: Test Harness Set
e MB991502: Scan Tool

STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, check actuator test
item 13 and item 14: Outside/inside air selection damper
control motor.

Carry out the actuator test.

Iltem 13 and 14: outside/inside air selection damper control
motor

Q: Does the check result show outside air (actuator test
item number: 13) or inside air (actuator test number:
14)?

YES : Got to Step 8.
NO: Go to Step 2.
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55B-87

INSIDE AIR

OUTSIDE
AIR

p 0o

J AC001041AB

STEP 2. Check the outsidel/inside air selection damper

control motor.
A CAUTION |

Disconnect the battery negative terminal when the damper
is in the inside/outside air position.
Check the outside/inside air selection damper control motor by
the following procedures.

position

terminal 1 to the
positive battery
terminal

e Connect
terminal 2 to the
negative battery
terminal

LEVER POSITION [BATTERY LEVER
CONNECTION OPERATION
At the inside air e Connect The lever moves

from the inside air
position to the
outside air position

At the outside air
position

e Connect
terminal 1 to the
positive battery
terminal

e Connect
terminal 3 to the
negative battery
terminal

The lever moves
from the outside air
position to the
inside air position

Q: Is the check result normal?
YES : Got to Step 3.

NO :

Replace the inside air/outside air changeover

damper motor. Check that the outside/inside air
selection damper control motor works normally.
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j\@
e Nt
Fal S

« AC204171 AO

HARNESS SIDE : D-10

AC204738 CZ

STEP 3. Measure the voltage at outside/inside air selection

damper control motor connector D-10.

(1) Disconnect outside/inside air selection damper control
motor connector D-10, and measure the voltage at the
harness side.

(2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

(3) Measure the voltage between terminal 1 and ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).

Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?

YES : Go to Step 6.
NO: Go to Step 4.

CONNECTOR: D-10 ™~ ARNESS SIDE

\

« AC204171 AO

STEP 4. Check outside/inside air selection damper control

motor connector D-10 for damage.

Q: Is outside/inside air selection damper control motor
connector D-10 in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 5.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check
that the outside/inside air changeover damper control
motor works normally.
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)

1/12|3]4
12[13]14{15
23]24125|26
o

HARNESS SIDE
D-208

[2] [1[1]

l6s]4[3)

HARNESS SIDE
D-210

o
[

[e¢)
~ (N
[}

4
=l
1312j11f10[9

AC204191 AZ

STEP 5. Check the wiring harness between outside/inside
air selection damper control motor connector D-10
(terminal 1) and the ignition switch (1G2).

NOTE: Also check joint connector (6) D-01, junction block con-
nectors D-210 and C-208. If joint connector (6) D-01, junction
block connector D-210 or C-208 is damaged, repair or replace
the connector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connec-
tor Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between outside/inside air
selection damper control motor connector D-10
(terminal 1) and the ignition switch (IG2) in good
condition?

YES : Check that the outside/inside air selection damper
control motor works normally.

NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the outside/
inside air changeover damper control motor works
normally.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

STEP 6. Check outside/inside air selection damper control
motor connector D-10 and A/C-ECU connector D-23 for
damage.

)

Q: Is outside/inside air selection damper control motor
connector D-10 and A/C-ECU connector D-23 in good
condition?

YES : Goto Step 7.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Check
that the outside/inside air changeover damper control
motor works normally.

SIDE F A\
D-23(B) Y&\
!
10(9|8(7|6|5|4

> T
20[1918]17|16/15/14/11312/11 Y\\\\\\//

) AC204170 CP

STEP 7. Check the wiring harness between outside/inside
air selection damper control motor connector D-10
(terminals 2 and 3) and A/C-ECU D-23 (terminals 4 and 3).

Q: Is the wiring harness between outside/inside air
selection damper control motor connector D-10
(terminals 2 and 3) and A/C-ECU D-23 (terminals 4 and
3) in good condition?

YES : Got to Step 8.

NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the outside/
inside air selection damper control motor works
normally.

——— 051_/

HARNESS e
D-23(8) Y& S
109 8|7[6 %ﬁ%%ggiﬁi/y

20[1918/17|1

) AC204170 CP
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

AC205264AB

STEP 8. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).

(1) The FCC is connected to the automatic air conditioning
control panel assembly. Check that the FCC connection is
contaminated with foreign material or loose (Refer to
P.55B-136).

(2) There should be continuity across the FFC terminals.

Q:Is the FFC normal?

YES : Go to Step 9.
NO : Repair the FFC. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Check that the

outside/inside air selection damper control motor
works normally.

6

kl 2|3|4|5(6 7‘&'! 9@0&11213}}41516@718)

(

AC205403 AG

STEP 9. Check the inside/outside air changeover switch.
There should be continuity between terminals 8 and 13 while
the inside/outside air changeover switch is pushed.

Q: Is the check result normal?
YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. Check that the outside/inside
air selection damper control motor works normally.
NO : Replace the automatic air-conditioning control panel.
Check that the outside/inside air selection damper
control motor works normally.
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE 8: Rear Defogger does not Operate.

Defogger Circuit

IGNITION FUSI%%;
SWITCH (IG2) LINK
= o 14115|16]17]18]19]20[2 1]22[23[24]29)
D\é 26[27j28[ 29 | 30 |31
% 38 D-928 3233 34 36 |37
/= Pf?mﬂaa%‘ é 1403
4 p-pos elele]d 1 D211
JUNCT ION
BLOCK G ®
10A 30A
1 2
DEFOGGER
E ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, \ RELAY
_ D-216
0 OFF

v 2 D-209 wuso1sss o 12 D-2Y |Mppa——= (s ]
O = [F[25 %Q 8lofiott] 12 [13)14f15
:E 6[7]8]9]10[11[1213] ]
m 5 an[n
|
o 15 D11 [2es SREOE
= ;4 10[11[12[18]14 [el17]18]10[2021
= O 12223/24Pslee 27_|pafeg| |30]31/3233]
15 i‘lﬂa 34[35[36]37) 38 [3gja0] (414243
A/C-ECU e
D-23 wuso1sss) 8 G-10
1]2]3]4|5]6]7]6]9]10 | Wws01867 |\ T3] [3]4]
11]12[18]14]15[16[17[18]19]20 . ??LT‘—**
&) 7181(9|10
T =
D
DEFOGGER
1 W 1
[-03 1-01
(MU801211) (MUB01211)
1 1 b
=
<,
A
m
W3Q03MOSAA
CONNECTORS : D-23, D-28 _— CONNECTOR : D-111

1N/

» AC204170 DW « AC204171 AG
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AC204173 BM

—

CONNECTOR : G-10

AC204179 AJ

CONNECTORS : I-01, 1-03

—\\
E-01(B) E-03(B)
A

AC204182 AL

CIRCUIT OPERATION
If the defogger does not operate when the defogger
switch is turned on, the defogger relay system may
be defective.

TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
e Malfunction of the A/C-ECU

Malfunction of the flexible flat cable

Malfunction of the automatic air-conditioning con-
trol panel

Malfunction of the defogger relay

Malfunction of the defogger

Damaged harness wires or connectors

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tools:
e MB991223: Test Harness Set
e MB991502: Scan Tool

STEP 1. Check the A/C and outside / inside air selection
damper control motor operation.

Q: Do the A/C and outside / inside air selection damper
control motor work normally?
YES : Go to Step 2.
NO : Refer to Inspection procedure 10 "Malfunction of the
A/C-ECU power supply system P.55B-118."
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CONNECTOR : I-03

N .
{ HARNESS

; — ”S|I-E())§(B)
=

AC204182 AK

JUNCTION BLOCK SIDE : 1-03

[3]

AC204738 ES

DEFOGGER
RELAY

ACX01474

ACX01962A8

STEP 2. Measure the voltage at defogger connector 1-03.

(1) Disconnect defogger connector I-03, and measure the
voltage at the junction block side.

(2) Turn the defogger switch to the "ON" position.

(3) Measure the voltage between terminal 1 and ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts

(battery positive voltage).
Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?

YES : Go to Step 18.
NO : Go to Step 3.

STEP 3. Check the defogger relay continuity.
Follow the table below to check the defogger relay for continu-

ity.

BATTERY VOLTAGE TESTER SPECIFIED
CONNECTION |CONDITION
Not applied 2-5 Open circuit
e Connectterminal1to |[2-5 Less than 2
the positive battery ohms
terminal
e Connect terminal 3 to
the negative battery
terminal

Q: Is the Defogger relay continuity in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 4.
NO : Replace the defogger relay. The defogger system

should work normally.
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STEP 4. Measure the voltage at defogger relay connector

D-216.

(1) Disconnect defogger relay connector D-216, and measure
the voltage at the junction block side.

CONNECTOR : D-216

JUNCTION BLOCK

SIDE
E
AC204173 BD

RELAY SIDE : D-216 (2) Measure the voltage between terminal 2 and ground.
~] e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
EVD (battery positive voltage).

Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?

YES: Goto Step 7.
NO: Go to Step 5.

@

AC204738 DE

STEP 5. Check defogger relay connector D-216 for
damage.

Q: Is defogger relay connector D-216 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 6.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.0OE-2. The

[ »
W f defogger system should work normally.
JUNCTION BLOCK

SIDE

CONNECTOR : D-216

AC204173 BD
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STEP 6. Check the wiring harness between defogger relay
connector D-216 (terminal 2) and the fusible link (2).

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

HARNESS SIDE
D-211(B)

(=]

RELAY SIDE
D-216

Erat

AC204191 AY

NOTE: Also check junction block connector D-211 and interme-
diate connector D-28. If junction block connector D-211 and
intermediate connector D-28 is damaged, repair or replace the
5% connector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between defogger relay connector
41516178 |90 D-216 (terminal 2) and the fusible link (2) in good
17[18[19]20[21[22[23]24]25| B condition?

11]12]13 -

29 30 |31

[e | o6 77 i YES : Check that the defogger system works normally.
/1 AC204170 Al NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the defogger
system works normally.
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STEP 7. Measure the voltage at defogger relay connector

D-216.

(1) Disconnect defogger relay connector D-216, and measure
the voltage at the junction block side.

(2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

CONNECTOR : D-216

AC204173 BD

JUNCTION BLOCK SIDE - D-216 (3) Measure the voltage between terminal 1 apd ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).

Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?

YES : Go to Step 10.
NO : Go to Step 8.

ey
RIS
8
dJ

AC204738 DD

STEP 8. Check defogger relay connector D-216 for
damage.

Q: Is defogger relay connector D-216 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 9.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check

[ »
W f that the defogger system works normally.
JUNCTION BLOCK

SIDE

CONNECTOR : D-216

AC204173 BD
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JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

HARNESS SIDE
D-208

[2] [1[1]

l6[s]4[3)

RELAY SIDE
D-216

Eeal

AC204191 AW

STEP 9. Check the wiring harness between defogger relay
connector D-216 (terminal 1) and ignition switch (1G2).
NOTE: Also check junction block connector D-208. If junction
block connector D-208 is damaged, repair or replace the con-
nector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between defogger relay connector
D-216 (terminal 1) and ignition switch in (1G2) good
condition?

YES : Check that the defogger system works normally.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the defogger
system works normally.

CONNECTOR : D-216

S i
T I
JUNCTION BLOCK
SIDE

fest

AC204173 BD

1-03(B) mup;

L

N
{ HARNESS

=23 ||-E()J§(B)
p——

AC204182 AK

STEP 10. Check defogger relay connector D-216 and
defogger connector 1-03 for damage.
Q: Are defogger relay connector D-216 and defogger
connector 1-03 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 11.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check
that the defogger system works normally.
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STEP 11. Check the wiring harness between defogger relay
connector D-216 (terminal 5) and defogger connector 1-03
(terminal 1).

CONNECTOR : 1-03

NG .
{ HARNESS

=

SIDE
. AC204182 AK

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

RELAY SIDE
D-216

HARNESS SIDE
D-217

7]6[5—3—4(3
15[14f13] 12 [1110

N

o
1
8

©

AC204191 BA

NOTE: Also check junction block connector D-217, intermedi-
TG GO0 ate connectors D-111 and G-10. If junction block connector D-
woiEa [35]] [eE7ieiopop: 217, intermediate connector D-111 or G-10 is damaged, repair
s or replace the connector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness
— Connector Inspection P.00E-2.

CONNECTOR : D-111

S

Q: Is the wiring harness between defogger relay connector
D-216 (terminal 5) and defogger connector I-03 (terminal
1) in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 12.

« AC204171 AQ NO : Repair or replace the wiring harness. Refer to

GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-
2. Check that the defogger system works normally.
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STEP 12. Check defogger relay connector D-216 and A/C-
ECU connector D-23 for damage.

CONNECTOR : D-23

)0 /
l/z
HARNESS €2

SIDE AN
D-23(8) Y&\

10/9/8[7(6[/5]4]3
20[19181716/15/14]1

Q: Are defogger relay connector D-216 and A/C-ECU
connector D-23 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 13.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Check
that the defogger system works normally.

CONNECTOR : D-216

JUNCTION BLOCK
SIDE

AC204173 BD

TSB Revision




AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 95B-101

CONNECTOR : D-23

/

—]

e
@y

@]

) AC204170 CP

JUNCTION BLOCK
(FRONT VIEW)

HARNESS SIDE
D-209

~
D=

=l
13f12f11hoj9[8

RELAY SIDE
D-216

AC204191 AX

STEP 13. Check the wiring harness between defogger
relay connector D-216 (terminal 3) and A/C-ECU connector
D-23 (terminal 15).

NOTE: Also check junction block connector D-209. If junction
block connector D-209 is damaged, repair or replace the con-
nector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between defogger relay connector
D-216 (terminal 3) and A/C-ECU connector D-23
(terminal 15) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 18.

NO : Repair or replace the wiring harness. Refer to
GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-
2. Check that the defogger system works normally.
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CONNECTOR : I-01

ANAN

-

NGB .
HARNESS

— SIDE
— < —_Z1-01(B)
ijﬂ

AC204182 AJ

HARNESS SIDE : 1-01

AC201095AC

STEP 14. Measure at defogger connector I-01 to check the

ground circuit to the defogger connector.

(1) Disconnect defogger connector I-01, and measure at the
wiring harness side.

(2) Measure the resistance value between terminal 1 and
ground.
e 2 ohms or less
Q: Does the measured resistance value correspond with
this range?
YES : Go to Step 17.
NO: Go to Step 15.

CONNECTOR : I-01

NIEN
HARNESS

==
2

AC204182 AJ

CONNECTOR : I-01

AC204182 AJ

STEP 15. Check defogger connector I-01 for damage.
Q: Is defogger connector 1-01 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 16.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check
that the defogger system works normally.

STEP 16. Check the wiring harness between defogger
connector 1-01 (terminal 1) and ground.
Q: Is the wiring harness between defogger connector 1-01
(terminal 1) and ground in good condition?
YES : Check that the defogger system works normally.
NO : Repair or replace the wiring harness. Refer to
GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-
2. Check that the defogger system works normally.
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VOLTAGE

NORMAL CHARACTERSTIC CURVE

A (CENTER POINT)

L

APPROXIMATELY
6V

POSITIVE
TERMINAL

VOLTAGE

PRINTED NEGATIVE

HEATER TERMINAL
LINE

ABNORMAL CHARACTERSTIC CURVE

1

POSITIVE
TERMINAL

i OPENCIRCUIT
|

| \ POINT

|
!
|
|
!
|
A

! 1

PRINTED NEGATIVE
HEATER TERMINAL

LINE ACX00813AC

STEP 17. Check the defogger.

1.Run engine at 2,000 r/min. Check heater element with battery
at full.

2.Turn "ON "rear window defogger switch. Measure heater ele-
ment voltage with circuit tester at rear window glass center A.
Condition is good if it indicates about six volts.

3.1f 12 volts is indicated at A, there is a break in the negative
terminals from A. Move test bar slowly to negative terminal to
detect where voltage changes suddenly (0 volt).

4.If 0 volt is indicated at A, there is a break in the positive termi-
nals from A. Defect where the voltage changes suddenly (12
volts, battery positive voltage) in the same method described
above.

Q: Does the defogger work normally?

YES : Check that the defogger system works normally.
NO : Replace the back door glass. Refer to GROUP 42,
Window glass — Back door window glass P.42-18.

AC205264AB

STEP 18. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).

(1) The FCC is connected to the automatic air conditioning
control panel assembly. Check that the FCC connection is
contaminated with foreign material or loose (Refer to
P.55B-136).

(2) There should be continuity across the FFC terminals.

Q:Is the FFC normal?

YES : Go to Step 19.
NO : Repair the FFC. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Check that the
defogger system works normally.
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STEP 19. Check the rear window defogger switch.
There should be continuity between terminals 6 and 13 while
the rear window defogger switch is pushed.

Q: Is the check result normal?
YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. Check that the defogger
system works normally.
NO : Replace the automatic air-conditioning control panel.
Ql[z[3[4[5[6[7[8[9[lOll1]12[13[14[15[16[17]18u Check that the defogger SyStem works norma”y.

kl 2|3|4|5 ‘6' 7|8 9h0h11213h41518h718)

(

AC205403 AE
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE 9: Condenser Fan does not Operate.

Condenser Fan Motor Circuit

FUSIB@E [GNITION
LINK OWITCH(IGT)
|
e MU801331
=6 [ [1[e]
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= e ‘
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G 5 Sa
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L w0t MUB02611
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o7 50
=11 SR
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MUg02601 MODULE
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

A-16, A-17, A-26

CONNECTORS : A-03, A-15, V\? 9')\
— e A

« AC204171 BA

AC204173 BF
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING -
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B 1 07

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tool:
e MB991223: Test Harness Set

STEP 1. Check the powertrain control module.
% (1) Disconnect powertrain control module connector D-132.
CONNECTOR: D-lSZ\

(2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.
A Y
n

/
%N\/a\
HARNESS SIDE

D-132(GR)

D-132(GR)

3

1111d9]8[7]6
1d [181716 |15
2 [252423 [22

N =
[R5

(3) Ground harness-side powertrain control module connector
D-132 (terminal 17).
(4) The condenser fan motor should run.

Q: Is the check result normal?

4]3] [ YES : Replace the powertrain control module. Check that
Ll the condenser motor works normally.
2706 25 NO: Go to Step 2.

STEP 2. Check the condenser fan relay continuity.
Follow the table below to check the condenser fan relay for

CONDENSER
FAN RELAY / \

! continuity.
NS =Y
/ o~ BATTERY VOLTAGE TESTER SPECIFIED
ﬁ% é CONNECTION |CONDITION
\\! o | g
%{%ﬁ%\%\q _ Not applied 4-5 Open circuit
\ N \Z 5
‘@f\‘,@\ e Connect terminal 3to 4 -5 Less than 2
/ a % the positive battery ohms
7N terminal

P’ e Connect terminal 1 to
the negative battery
terminal
—— Q: Is the condenser fan relay in good condition?
[1[e]3] Oxg (2) YES : Go to Step 3.
4 NO : Replace the A/C compressor relay. Check that the
5 9“0 condenser motor works normally.

AC204715AD
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

CONNECTOR: A-26

HARNESS SIDE
A-26(B)
m A-26(B) mpa—

————L——AC204167 AX

HARNESS SIDE : D-132

13]12|11{10]
20[19| |18
27|26 |25

AC205177AB

HARNESS SIDE : A-26

I ©)

AC204738 CX

STEP 3. Measure the voltage at condenser motor

connector A-26.

(1) Disconnect A/C compressor connector A-26 and measure
the voltage at the harness side.

(2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

(3) Ground powertrain control module connector D-132
(terminal 17).

(4) Measure the voltage between terminal 1 and ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).

Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?
YES : Go to Step 14.
NO: Go to Step 4.
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B 1 09

STEP 4. Measure the voltage at condenser fan relay
connector A-09X.

q‘)

\ %«\&\,

S A

‘@‘bﬁg\”/
)\

CONNECTOR : A00X 790\ ( (1) Disconnect condenser fan relay connector A-09X and
- = 7 AN measure the voltage at the relay box side.
/®-> $ //\\/ (2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.
NN
D

RELAY BOX SIDE

=  @EEE
4
5

) \l

i

AC204183 AO

(3) Measure the voltage between terminal 3 and ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).

B, o
@ Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?
YES: Goto Step 7.

[3]2[1 NO: Goto Step 5.
4
5

AC204738 CD

STEP 5. Check condenser fan relay connector A-09X for
damage.

Q: Is condenser fan relay connector A-09X in good
condition?
YES : Go to Step 6.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check
that the condenser motor works normally.
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STEP 6. Check the wiring harness between condenser fan
relay connector A-09X (terminal 3) and the ignition switch
(1G1).

RELAY BOX SIDE

=  @EBEE
4
5
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NOTE: Also check intermediate connector D-28, joint connec-
tor (2) A-15, junction block connectors D-210 and D-208. If
intermediate connector D-28, joint connector (2) A-15, junction
block connectors D-210 or D-208 is damaged, repair or replace
the connector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connec-
tor Inspection P.00E-2.

CONNECTOR : A-15

Q: Is the wiring harness between condenser fan relay
connector A-09X (terminal 3) and the ignition switch

; : 21m1171531i < (IG1) in good condition?
: ———{—ACZ04167 AD YES : Check that the air conditioning works normally.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
CONNECTOR : D-28 —_— conditioning works normally.

LN/

415|6|7(8(9]10] 11‘12‘13J;

o
<\
> B
™ | [14]15]16[17[18]19]20[21]22[23]2425 §
Sz dlzo: crmmmis
r26 27|28| 29 30 [31] | 38
32(33 34 36 |37 L

/) AC204170 Al

HARNESS SIDE
D-208

[2] [1[1]

(6]s]4]3)

HARNESS SIDE

D-210
5[4[3] _ 1
1312[1100[9[8 7 [6

AC204191 AC
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STEP 7. Measure the voltage at condenser fan relay

connector A-09X.

(1) Disconnect condenser fan relay connector A-09X and
measure the voltage at the relay box side.

RELAY BOX SIDE

=  @EEE
4
5

(2) Measure the voltage between terminal 5 and ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).

Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?

YES : Go to Step 10.
NO : Go to Step 8.

w
a1 [ BN
@!

—N—

AC204738 CU

STEP 8. Check condenser fan relay connector A-09X for
damage.
Q: Is condenser fan relay connector A-09X in good
condition?
YES : Go to Step 9.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check
that the air conditioning works normally.
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STEP 9. Check the wiring harness between condenser fan
relay connector A-09X (terminal 5) and the fusible link (2).

=

’ =Y
\ \&"‘ //\X
- N

25
RELAY BOX SIDE 3.»./ D —
SR

> D

NOTE: Also check joint connector (3) A-17. If joint connector
(3) A-17 is damaged, repair or replace the connector as
described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection

P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between condenser fan relay
connector A-09X (terminal 5) and the fusible link (2) in
good condition?

YES : Check that the air conditioning works normally.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
conditioning works normally.

STEP 10. Check condenser fan relay connector A-09X and
condenser fan motor connector A-26 for damage.

Q: Is condenser fan relay connector A-09X and condenser

A fan motor connector A-26 in good condition?
/@» YES : Go to Step 11.
‘ q. é) NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
) \/ 00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check

that the air conditioning works normally.

\CQ

RELAY BOX SIDE

=  [@EzE
4
5

HARNESS SIDE
A-26(B)
m A-26(B) mpo—

—— |

—————L——AC204167 AX
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STEP 11. Check the wiring harness between condenser fan
relay connector A-09X (terminal 4) and condenser fan
motor connector A-26 (terminal 1).

NOTE: Also check joint connector (1) A-16. If joint connector
(1) A-16 is damaged, repair or replace the connector as
described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection

P.00E-2.
\ Q: Is the wiring harness between condenser fan relay
connector A-09X (terminal 4) and condenser fan motor
connector A-26 (terminal 1) in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 12.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
AC204183 AO conditioning works normally.

RELAY BOX SIDE

=  @EBEE
4
5

HARNESS SIDE
A-16

HARNESS SIDE
A-26(B)

00

AC204185AM
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STEP 12. Check condenser fan relay connector A-09X and
powertrain control module D-132 for damage.

Q: Is condenser fan relay connector A-09X and powertrain

RELAY BOX SIDE

=  @EEE
4
5

— control module D-132 in good condition?
/&5» //\y YES : Go to Step 13.
K q\{él“ é) NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
O \\‘\\q%@%@“ \ 00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check
= @%@\’ X that the air conditioning works normally.
8 =

\

I
e

e —
HARNESS SIDE
D-132(GR)
3] 2
12111998 7[6
19 (181714 |15

26 [252423 [22

N =
(R[5 ]

NS

« AC204171 AS
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STEP 13. Check the wiring harness between condenser fan
relay connector A-09X (terminal 1) and powertrain control
module D-132 (terminal 17).

A

5\\\/‘&,
HARNESS SIDE
D-132(GR)
(4] 3] 2]1
131911ad9 8] 7[6][ 5|
201d [18171¢ [15 [14]
2724 [252423 [22[21]
o NOTE: Also check intermediate connector A-03. If intermediate
CONNECTOR : A-03 ) ) .
= gg@r connector A-03 is damaged, repair or replace the connector as
a described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection

P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between condenser fan relay
connector A-09X (terminal 1) and powertrain control
module D-132 (terminal 17) in good condition?

YES : Check that the air conditioning works normally.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
conditioning works normally.

STEP 14. Check the condenser fan motor.
When battery voltage is applied between the condenser fan
motor terminals, the motor should run.

Q: Is the check result normal?

YES : Go to Step 15.
NO : Replace the condenser fan motor.

ACX00845 AB
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55B-117

CONNECTOR: A-26

HARNESS SIDE
A-26(B)
00 A-26(B) mpo—,

————L——AC204167 AX

HARNESS SIDE : A-26

06 O

AC204738 DK

STEP 15. Measure the resistance at condenser fan motor

connector A-26.

(1) Disconnect condenser fan motor connector A-26, and
measure the resistance at the wiring harness side.

(2) Measure the resistance value between terminal 2 and
ground.
e 2 ohms or less

Q: Does the measured resistance value correspond with
this range?
YES : No action to be taken.
NO: Go to Step 16.

CONNECTOR : A-26

HARNESS SIDE
A-26(B)
36 A-26(B) mpe—,

STEP 16. Check condenser fan motor connector A-26 for
damage.
Q: Is condenser fan motor connector A-26 in good
condition?
YES : Go to Step 17.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. The
blower motor should operate normally.

CONNECTOR : A-26

HARNESS SIDE
A-26(B)
36 A-26(B) mpe—,

— |

———{——AC304167 AX

STEP 17. Check the wiring harness between condenser fan

motor connector A-26 (terminal 2) and ground.

Q: Is the wiring harness between condenser fan motor
connector A-26 (terminal 2) and ground in good
condition?

YES : No action to be taken.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. The blower motor should
operate normally.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

INSPECTION PROCEDURE 10: Malfunction of the A/C-ECU Power Supply System.

A/C-ECU Power Supply Circuit
IGNITTON [GNITION FUSIB([@E
oWITCH(1G2) SWITCH (ACC) LTNK
=
| O
[1] 1. MU801331
2 i ]
mEl4  B>]5 p-poslelelsly
JUNCTTON H DEDICATED
BLOCK z Z @g FUSE
10A 10A 10A
71727 777777777777777777 7 D-210 wwso1e60) ‘ % Til2[s Xa[s ] [ [eTeTo XL 121
= _ 23] S:ﬂ 141516&‘1819‘20‘21‘2225‘&25
=) 5 6[7]8]a]1of11[12[13 vm | Qoeresl 29 | [0 31 38
L 111 B 32j33] 34 | [36 |37 L
B S x| D28
e m> =y
1 19 o |23
JOINT JOINT JOINT
CONNECTOR CONNECTOR CONNECTOR
(6) (9) (7)
D-01 |4 ~[21D-29 29 D-02
1T2l3]al5]e]7 8 ali0)11 @) (] t]e[a]a]s]e[7[e]o]10[11 ‘% 1]e[alals]e[7[e]o]10]11
12018114 18]16]17] 18190 1[22 [ %j 1213[14]15[16[17[18]16]20[2 1}22 = 12[13[1415]16[17[18]19]20[2 1]22]
23[04alo5]26[27]28|29]30[31[32[33 ad T 2324252627282950313233 | 23|24|25|26|2728|29|30/31|32|33]
> 1o Sl X S P )
A/C-ECU
D-24 T T T
wwsotsea) | | POWER SOURCE \
= = GND
21[22l23eal25[2627)28) v
29[30[3 1/32/33]34[35]36)
<36
<
@ )2
JOINT
CONNECTOR
(8)
|1 D-30
% 1]12]3]|4|5]|6|7[&8|9]10/11
| 12|13|14]15|16]17]|16|18|2021]22
m 23|24|25|26|27|28|29|30|31)32|33
Iy = 5

D-29, D-30 ﬁ
|

CONNECTORS : D-01, D-02, D-24, D-28, —
N 5/

A &
2SS
e

L]

» AC204170 DR

W1Q0SMOSAA

AC204173 BF
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

55B-119

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION (COMMENT) TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

The A/C-ECU power system may be defective if the
air conditioning, defogger, and outside/inside air
changeover damper motor all do not operate nor-

mally.

¢ Malformation of the A/C-ECU
e Damaged harness wires or connectors

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tool:
e MB991223: Test Harness Set

CONNECTOR : D-24

/

SIDE FA
D-24B) Y&\

28[27]26[25[24]23[22
36/35/34|33[3231/30]29

HARNESS SIDE : D-24

! % j'é
ml In
28[27]26[25[24[2322]21
36[35[34133[32[31/30/29

AC204738 DH

STEP 1. Measure the voltage at A/C-ECU connector D-24.

(1) Disconnect A/C-ECU connector D-24 and measure the
voltage at the harness side.

(2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

(3) Measure the voltage between terminal 26 and ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).

Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?

YES : Go to Step 4.
NO: Go to Step 2.

CONNECTOR : D-24

/

SIDE AN
D-248) Y&\

28]272625[24]23
36/35/34(3332/31/30)

1 AC204170 CQ

STEP 2. Check A/C-ECU connector D-24 for damage.
Q: Is A/C-ECU connector D-24 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check
that the air conditioning works normally.
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STEP 3. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU
connector D-24 (terminal 26) and the ignition switch (1G2).

CONNECTOR : D-01, D-24

HARNESS SIDE
D-01

1(2[3[4[5(6[7[8[9[10111]

12|13|14/15/16/17|18]19]20/21]22

23[24[25[26[27[28]29(30[31(32[33]
= ]

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)
] In

28[27|26|25[2423)22]21
36/35[34(33|32|31{3029

. - NOTE: Also check joint connector (6) D-01, junction block con-
CONNECTORS: b-208, b 210» = nectors D-210 and D-208. If joint connector (6) D-01, junction
e T block connectors D-210 or D-208 is damaged, repair or replace
the connector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connec-
tor Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-24
(terminal 26) and the ignition switch (IG2) in good
condition?

YES : Check that the air conditioning works normally.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
conditioning works normally.

HARNESS SIDE
D-208

[2] [1[1]

(6]5]4]3)

HARNESS SIDE
D-210

4]3 2[1
=
13[12[11010[9 [8

P
[62]

~
[}

AC204191 AC
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B 1 21

STEP 4. Measure the voltage at A/C-ECU connector D-24.

CONNECTOR : D-24

SIDE &
D-24(B) Y&

28[27]26[25[2423
36/35/34(33[32/31/30)

(1) Disconnect A/C-ECU connector D-24 and measure the
voltage at the harness side.
(2) Turn the ignition switch to the "ON" position.

HARNESS SIDE : D-24

28]

L:’ 0
27|2625[2423]2221
35/34/33[32[31(3029

36

(3) Measure the voltage between terminal 27 and ground.

e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).
t}n Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?
YES: Goto Step 7.

NO : Go to Step 5.

AC204738 DI

STEP 5. Check A/C-ECU connector D-24 for damage.

CONNECTOR : D-24

/

SIDE ¢
D-24B) Y&
-

28[27]26]25/2423
36/3534(3332/31/30)

Q: Is A/C-ECU connector D-24 in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 6.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
e 00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Check
that the air conditioning works normally.

) AC204170 CQ
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STEP 6. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU
connector D-24 (terminal 27) and the ignition switch (ACC).

CONNECTOR : D-24, D-29

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

28[27|26|2524{23]22[21
36[35[34[33[32[31[3029

HARNESS SIDE
D-29
L= S—
1[{2[3[4|5]|6]7[8[9 1011

12|13[14|15/16[17|18|19[20[21|22
23[24|25[26(27|28[29|30[31{32/33
o o

AC204188 CQ

NOTE: Also check joint connector (5) D-29, junction block con-
nectors D-210 and D-208. If joint connector (5) D-29, junction
block connector D-210 or D-208 is damaged, repair or replace
the connector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connec-
tor Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-24
(terminal 27) and the ignition switch (ACC) in good
condition?

YES : Check that the air conditioning works normally.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
conditioning works normally.

HARNESS SIDE
D-208

[2] [1[1]

(6]5]4]3)

HARNESS SIDE
D-210

4]3 2[1
=
13[12[11010[9 [8

P
[62]

~
[}

AC204191 AC
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STEP 7. Measure the voltage at A/C-ECU connector D-24.
(1) Disconnect A/C-ECU connector D-24 and measure the
voltage at the harness side.

CONNECTOR : D-24

SIDE [AU
D-24B) Y&\

a

282726[25[24)23
36[35[34133]32/31]30 co
HARNESS SIDE : D-24 (2) Measure the voltage between terminal 28 gnd ground.
e The measured value should be approximately 12 volts
(battery positive voltage).
t}n Q: Does the measured voltage correspond with this range?
| . YES : Go to Step 10.
2827]26]2524)2322]21 NO: Go to Step 8.
36/35343332131/30)29)

AC204738 DJ

STEP 8. Check A/C-ECU connector D-24 for damage.

Q: Is A/C-ECU connector D-24 in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 9.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP

00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00OE-2. Check
that the air conditioning works normally.

CONNECTOR : D-24

/

SIDE

0
28[27]26]25/2423
36/3534(3332/31/30)
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

STEP 9. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU
connector D-24 (terminal 28) and the fusible link (2).

CONNECTORS : D-02, D-24, D-28

HARNESS SIDE
D-02 D-24(B)

ml ]

112131415161718|9 1011 g8>7P6[2502423[22[21

12[13|14|15[16/17|18[19|20[21[22
23]24]25[26|27|28[29|30[31{32|33 36/353433{32131]30129
= ]

D-28
[= T3
112]3 4|5|6|7|8]9][10]X|11]12]13]

1415|16[17[18[19[20[21[22[23[24]25
26]27|28] 20 30 [31]| 38
32[33[ 34 36 |37

n

AC204188 CC

NOTE: Also check intermediate connector D-28, joint connec-
tor (7) D-02. If intermediate connector D-28, joint connector (7)
D-02 is damaged, repair or replace the connector as described
in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-24
(terminal 28) and the fusible link (2) in good condition?
YES : Check that the air conditioning works normally.

NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
conditioning works normally.

STEP 10. Measure the resistance at A/C-ECU connector D-
24.

CONNECTOR : D-24

/

SIDE
D-24(B)

28[27[26[25/24]
36/35[34/33/32 / AC204170 CQ

(1) Disconnect A/C-ECU connector D-24, and measure at the
wiring harness side.

HARNESS SIDE : D-24

B, o
e O
28]27[262524(23]22[21
26/35|34/33/32/31{30]29

AC204738 DM

(2) Measure the resistance between terminal 36 and ground.
e The measured value should be 2 ohms or less.

Q: Does the measured resistance value correspond with
this range?
YES : Go to Step 13.
NO: Go to Step 11.
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CONNECTOR : D-24

SIDE &
D-24(B) Y&

28[27]26[25[2423 .
36/35/34(33[32/31/30) co

CONNECTOR : D-24, D-30

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

28]27|26|2524|23]2221
36/35/34/33|32/31/3029

D-30

1(2[3[4[5[6[7[8[9[1011]

12]13]14]15|16|17|18]19[20[21]22,

2324|25[26|27|28[29|30|31{32/33
= ]

AC204188 CP

AC205264AB

STEP 11. Check A/C-ECU connector D-24 for damage.
Q: Is A/C-ECU connector in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 12.
NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check
that the air conditioning works normally.

STEP 12. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU
connector D-24 (terminal 36) and the ground.

NOTE: Also check joint connector (8) connector D-30. If joint
connector (8) connector D-30 is damaged, repair or replace the
connector as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-24
(terminal 36) and the ground in good condition?
YES : Go to Step 13.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air
conditioning works normally.

STEP 13. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).

(1) The FFC is connected to the automatic air conditioning
control panel assembly. Check that the FFC connection is
not contaminated with foreign material or is not loose.
(Refer to P.55B-136.)

(2) There should be continuity across the FFC terminals.

Q: Is the FFC normal?

YES : Replace the A/C-ECU. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Check
that the air conditioning works normally.

NO : Repair the FFC. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Check that the
air conditioning works normally.
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INSPECTION PROCEDURE 11: The A/C Indicator Flashes.

Lock Sensor Circuit

(MUB01584)
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AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B 1 27

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION (COMMENT) TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS
The lock sensor, which are attached to the air condi-

. : o Malformation of the lock sensor
tioning compressor, and its related components may

Malf ti f the A/C-ECU
be defective if the A/C indicator flashes. : D:moarg;e(\j Iggrzessewires or connectors

DIAGNOSIS

Required Special Tool:
o MB991223: Test Harness Set

STEP 1. Check A/C-ECU connector D-23, D-24 and A/C
compressor connector B-30 for damage.

CONNECTOR : B-30 = \ Q: Is A/C-ECU connector D-23, D-24 and A/C compressor
or HARNESS connector B-30 in good condition?
S8 30(8) YES : Go to Step 2.

NO : Repair or replace the connector. Refer to GROUP
00E, Harness Connector Inspection P.00E-2. Check
that the air conditioning works normally.

. AC204169 AE

D-24(B

Y=
W @/ /

HARNESS SIDE
D-23(B)

10/918]7]6]5]|4(3]|2]|1
20(19]18]17]16|15/14[13]12]11

HARNESS SIDE
D-24(B)

] 0
28]27|26|2524|23]22]21
36/35/34/33|32/31/3029

AC204188 BH
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

STEP 2. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU
connector D-23 (terminal 9), D-24 (terminal 29) and A/C
compressor connector B-30 (terminal 1, 2).

HARNESS
SIDE

D-24(B)7

W

HARNESS SIDE
D-23(B)

10/918]7]6]5]4(3]2]1
20(19|18/17|16/15/14/13]12]11

HARNESS SIDE

D-24(B)
o In
28]27[26[25[24|23]22[21
36/35/34{33|32/31|30]29
AC204188 BH
CONNECTOR : E-111 =
T
“= 1|2 3|4
5 16
=67 |89 [ioal12| 3415
17 8|
E=18[1920121[2]23]24 7 )
=LPY [e2apaks O]

AC204176 BF

NOTE: Also check intermediate connector E-111. If intermedi-
ate connector E-111 is damaged, repair or replace the connec-
tor as described in GROUP 00E, Harness Connector
Inspection P.00E-2.

Q: Is the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-23
(terminal 9), D-24 (terminal 29) and A/C compressor
connector B-30 (terminal 1, 2) in good condition?

YES : Go to Step 3.
NO : Repair the wiring harness. Check that the air

conditioning works normally.
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55B-129

STEP 3. Replace the lock sensor.

Q: Does the air conditioning work normally?

YES : No action is necessary and testing is complete.
NO : Replace the A/C-ECU. (Refer to P.55B-136.) Check
that the air conditioning works normally.

DATA LIST REFERENCE TABLE

M1554005100051

MUT-Il SCAN
TOOL DISPLAY

ITEM
NO.

INSPECTION ITEM

INSPECTION REQUIREMENT

NORMAL VALUE

A/M DAMPER

31

Air mixing damper
control motor
potentiometer

Ignition switch: ON

Damper
position

Opening degree (%)

MAX. HOT

Approx. 100

MAX. COOL

Approx. 0

OUTSIDE TEMP

Outside air
temperature sensor

Ignition switch: ON

Outside air
temperature and
temperature
displayed on the
scan tool are
identical.

EVAP TEMP

21

Air thermo sensor

Ignition switch: ON

The temperature of
the air, which flows
through the
evaporator, and
temperature
displayed on the
scan tool are
identical.

AIR OUT POS

32

Mode selection
damper control
motor potentiometer

Ignition switch: ON

Damper
position

Opening degree (%)

FACE

Approx. 0

FOOT

Approx. 50

FOOT/DEF.

Approx. 75

DEF.

Approx. 100

PHOTO SNSR

25

Photo sensor

Ignition switch: ON

Amount of incident
light is proportional
to voltage displayed
on the scan tool.

INSIDE TEMP

Inside air
temperature sensor

Ignition switch: ON

Inside air
temperature and
temperature
displayed on the
scan tool are
identical.

HEATER TEMP

heater water
temperature sensor

Ignition switch: ON

ON when heater
core wall
temperature is 30°C
(86°F) or higher.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS

ACTUATOR TEST REFERENCE

M1554005200058

MUT-Il SCAN TOOL ITEM NO. INSPECTION ITEM DRIVE CONTENT

DISPLAY

A/M 0% 05 Air mix damper motor Opening degree: approx.
0%

A/M 100% 07 Opening degree: approx.
100%

A/M 50% 06 Opening degree: approx.
50%

CLUTCH OFF 11 A/C compressor OFF

CLUTCH ON 12 ON

DEF 10 Air outlet changeover damper DEF

FACE 08 motor FACE

FAN HI 04 Blower motor HI

FAN LO 02 LO

FAN ME 03 ME

FAN OFF 01 OFF

FOOT 09 Air outlet changeover damper FOOT

motor
FRESH 13 Inlet/outlet air changeover damper |FRESH
RECIRC 14 motor RECIRCULATION

CHECK AT ECU TERMINAL

M1554005400085

><><><><><><><><><><

(1]2f3]afs]6]7]8]9]1d
Ll i a4 1 ded
TERMINAL [INSPECTION ITEM INSPECTION CONDITION NORMAL
NO. CONDITION
1 Air mixing damper control motor |When the air mix damper is moved to |10 V
the MAX. COOL position.
When the air mix damper is moved to {0.5V
the MAX. HOT position.
2 Mode selection damper control | When the damper is moved to the 10V
motor (FACE) FACE position.
When the damper is moved to the 0.5V
DEF position.
3 Inside/outside air changeover When the damper flap is movingto [0.5V
damper motor (inside air) the inside air recirculation position.
When the damper flap is moving to 10 V (when the
the outside air induction position. motor is stopped)
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING -
AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS 55B 1 31
TERMINAL |[INSPECTION ITEM INSPECTION CONDITION NORMAL
NO. CONDITION
4 Inside/outside air changeover When the damper flap is movingto [0 V (when the
damper motor (FRESH) the inside air recirculation position. motor is stopped)
When the damper flap is moving to 05V
the outside air induction position.
5 Request signal for turning the A/ | Dual pressure switch: OFF System voltage
C compressor on Dual pressure switch: ON oV
6 RV meter communication line Ignition switch: ON Hi:4-5V
Lo:0-1V
7 PCM communication line When the A/C is off. oV
When the A/C (compressor) is System voltage
operating
8 - - -
9 Lock sensor input When the compressor is operating 0-0.75V (pulse
signal)
10 Heater blower controller unit When the blower is operating 0-35V
output (alternative
effective value)
11 Air mixing damper control motor |When the air mix damper is moved to |0.5V
the MAX. COOL position.
When the air mix damper is moved to (10 V
the MAX. HOT position.
12 Air outlet changeover damper When the damper is moved to the 05V
motor (DEF) FACE position.
When the damper is moved to the 10V
DEF position.
13 - - -
14 Blower relay When the blower is stopped System voltage
When the blower is operating oV
15 Rear defogger Rear defogger: OFF System voltage
Rear defogger: ON oV
16 RV meter communication line Ignition switch: ON Hi:4-5V
Lo:0-1V
17 RV meter communication line Ignition switch: ON Hi:4-5V
Lo:0-1V
18 RV meter communication line At all times oV
shield
19 Diagnosis data output Ignition switch: ON 0 < Battery
positive voltage
20 A/C compressor relay input When the A/C is off. oV
When the A/C (compressor) is System voltage
operating
21 Potentiometer power supply At all times 5V
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55B 1 32 AUTO A/C DIAGNOSIS
TERMINAL [INSPECTION ITEM INSPECTION CONDITION NORMAL
NO. CONDITION
22 Outside air temperature sensor |When sensor section temperatureis 1.9V
input 25°C (77°F) [4 kQ]
23 Heater water temperature sensor | When sensor section temperature is |2.8 V
input 25°C (77°F) [4 kQ]
24 Air mixing damper control motor |When the damper door has moved to |0.7 - 1.3V
potentiometer input the MAX. HOT position.
25 ILL power supply Lighting switch: ON System voltage
26 A/C-ECU power supply (1G2) Ignition switch: ON System voltage
27 A/C-ECU power supply (ACC) Ignition switch: ACC System voltage
28 A/C-ECU power supply (back- |At all times System voltage
up)
29 Sensors and potentiometers At all times oV
ground
30 Air thermo sensor input When sensor section temperature is (2.2 V
25°C (77°F) [1.5 kQ]
31 Photo sensor (+) At luminous intensity of 100,000 lux |1V
or more
32 Mode selection damper control | When the damper has moved to the |0.7 -1.3V
motor potentiometer input DEF position.
33 DTC input Ignition switch: ON oV
34 A/C compressor lock signal Engine speed: 3,000 r/min 0.3-3.0V
(ignition signal)
35 lllumination ground At all times oV
36 Ground At all times oV
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SPECIAL TOOLS
SPECIAL TOOLS
M1554000600028
TOOL LiﬁIENUMBER AND SUPERSESSION APPLICATION
MB991502 Scan tool |MB991496-OD Diagnostic trouble code check
(MUT-I1)
MB991223 MB991223 Continuity check and voltage
Harness set MB991709-01 measurement at the harness
A: Connector pin connector
contact pressure A: Connector pin contact pressure
check check
B: Power circuit check B: Power circuit check
C: Power circuit check C: Power circuit check
D: Commercial tester D: Commercial tester connection
connection
D
i
MB991223AB

ON-VEHICLE SERVICE
CHARGING
M1552001200049
Use the refrigerant recovery station to charge the refrigerant.
METHOD BY USING REFRIGERANT RECOVERY
AND RECYCLING UNIT

Using the refrigerant recovery and recycling unit, refill the
refrigerant.

NOTE: Refer to the Refrigerant Recovery and Recycling Unit
Instruction Manual for operation of the unit.

DISCHARGING SYSTEM

Use the refrigerant recovery unit to discharge refrigerant gas
from the system.

NOTE: Refer to the Refrigerant Recovery and Recycling Unit
Instruction Manual for operation of the unit.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

ON-VEHICLE SERVICE

LOW-PRESSURE
VALVE

HIGH-PRESSURE
VALVE

CHARGING/
HOSE (BLUE)

ADAPTOR
VALVE

LOW-PRES-

? é GAUGE MANIFOLD
CHARGING q

(FOR \éL/ ; ADAPTOR

ﬁ VALVE

SURE) =t

SERVICE
VALVE

PRESSURE PRESSURE

HIGH- (FOR HIGH-
cERVICE | PRESSURE)
VALVE

ACO001388AB

REFILLING OF OIL IN THE A/C SYSTEM

Too little oil will provide inadequate compressor lubrication and
cause a compressor failure. Too much oil will increase dis-
charge air temperature.

When a compressor is installed at the factory, it contains 140

cm?® (4.7 floz) of refrigerant oil. While the A/C system is in oper-
ation, the oil is carried through the entire system by the refriger-
ant. Some of this oil will be trapped and retained in various
parts of the system.

When the following system components are changed, it is nec-
essary to add oil to the system to replace the oil being removed
with the component.

Compressor oil: SUN PAG 56
Quantity:
« Evaporator: 60 cm? (2.0 floz)
 Condenser: 15 cm?® (0.5 floz)
e Suction hose: 10 cm? (0.3 floz)

PERFORMANCE TEST
M1554008800037

1. The vehicles to be tested should be in a place that is not in
direct sunlight.

2. Close the high and low-pressure valve of the gauge
manifold.

3. Connect the charging hose (blue) to the low-pressure valve
and connect the charging hose (red) to the high-pressure
valve of the gauge manifold.

4. Install the quick joint (for low-pressure) to the charging hose
(blue), and connect the quick joint (for high-pressure) to the
charging hose (red).

/A CAUTION |

¢ To connect the quick joint, press section A firmly
against the service valve until a click is heard.

¢ When connecting, run your hand along the hose while
pressing to ensure that there are no bends in the hose.

5. Connect the quick joint (for low-pressure) to the low-
pressure service valve and connect the quick joint (for high-
pressure) to the high-pressure service valve.

NOTE: The high-pressure service valve is on A/C pipe and
the low-pressure service valve is on the suction hose.

6. Start the engine.

7. Set the A/C controls as follows:

<Testing the front-A/C>

A/C switch: A/C — ON position

Mode selection: FACE position

Temperature control: MAXIMUM COOLING position

Air selection: RECIRCULATION position

Blower switch: FAST position
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ON-VEHICLE SERVICE

55B-135

8. Set the A/C controls as follows:
<Testing the rear-A/C>

e The front A/C should be set as described in step 7.

e A/C switch: A/C-ON position

e Temperature control: MAXIMUM COOLING position

¢ Blower switch: FAST position

9. Adjust engine speed to 1,500 r/min with A/C clutch engaged.

10.Engine should be warmed up with doors and windows

THERMOMETER

AC002699AB

closed.

11.Insert a thermistor-type thermometer into the air vent shown

in the figure, and measure the air temperature.

12.Note the discharge air temperature.

NOTE: If the clutch cycles, take the reading before the

clutch disengages.

Performance Temperature Chart <Front-A/C test>

GARAGE AMBIENT
TEMPERATURE °C (°F)

20 (68)

25 (77)

35 (95)

40 (104)

Discharge air
temperature °C (°F)

3.5-55 (38 — 42)

35-55 (38 — 42)

45— 6.5 (40 — 44)

5575 (42— 46)

Compressor high
pressure kPa (psi)

1,050 — 1,250 (152
—181)

1,050 — 1,250 (152
~181)

1,400 — 1,600 (203
—232)

1,650 — 1,850 (239
— 268)

Compressor low 120 - 140 (17 - 120 — 140 (17 - 130 — 150 (19 - 160 — 180 (23 -
pressure kPa (psi) 20) 20) 22) 26)
Performance Temperature Chart <Rear-A/C test>

GARAGE AMBIENT 20 (68) 25 (77) 35 (95) 40 (104)

TEMPERATURE °C (°F)

Discharge air
temperature °C (°F)

55— 7.5 (42 — 46)

55-7.5 (42 — 46)

6.5 8.5 (44 — 47)

75-95 (46 — 49)

Compressor high
pressure kPa (psi)

1,150 — 1,350 (167
— 196)

1,150 — 1,350 (167
— 196)

1,500 — 1,700 (218
— 247)

1,750 — 1,950 (254
— 283)

Compressor low
pressure kPa (psi)

130 — 150 (19 —
22)

130 — 150 (19 -

22)

140 — 160 (20 —
23)

180 — 200 (26 —
29)
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95B-136 A/C CONTROL PANEL AND A/C CONTROL UNIT

A/C CONTROL PANEL AND A/C CONTROL UNIT
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

M1554001000030

ACX01411AB

REMOVAL STEPS

1. CENTER PANEL (REFER TO
GROUP 52A, INSTRUMENT
PANEL P.52A-2.)

2. A/C CONTROL UNIT (A/C-ECU)

DISASSEMBLY AND ASSEMBLY

M1554012200016

1 AC205250AB
DISASSEMBLY STEPS DISASSEMBLY STEPS (Continued)
1. KNOB 5. FLEXIBLE FLAT CABLE (FFC)
2. PANEL 6. A/C-ECU
<<A>> 3. CONTROL PANEL 7. CASE
<<A>> 4. FOLDER
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55B-137

AC205264AB

Ql[ 2[ 3[ 4[ 5[ 6[ 7[ 8 [ 9 [10]11]12[13[14[15[16[17]18u

2

m

CL

AC205403 AB

DISASSEMBLY SERVICE POINT

<<A>> FCC REMOVAL
When disconnecting the FCC, always pull the cable by gripping
the connector, not the cable.

INSPECTION

M1551006300189

TEMPERATURE ADJUSTMENT SWITCH
CONTINUITY CHECK

Follow the table below to check the temperature adjustment

switch for continuity.

[
I

e

/

AC205259AB

TEMPERATURE A TESTER SPECIFIED
ADJUSTMENT CONNECTION CONDITION
SWITCH
POSITION
1 7-10 Less than 2 ohms
2 7-8,7-10 Less than 2 ohms
3 7-8 Less than 2 ohms
4 6-7,7-8 Less than 2 ohms
5 6-7,7-8,7—-10 |Less than 2 ohms
6 6-7,7-10 Less than 2 ohms
7 6-7 Less than 2 ohms
8 4-7,6-7 Less than 2 ohms
9 4-7,6-7,7-10 |Less than 2 ohms
10 4-7,6-7,7-8,7 |Less than 2 ohms
-10
11 4-7,6-7,7—-8 |Lessthan 2 ohms
12 4-7,7-8 Less than 2 ohms
13 4-7,7-8,7—-10 |Less than 2 ohms
14 4-7,7-10 Less than 2 ohms
15 4 -7 Less than 2 ohms
16 2-7,4-7 Less than 2 ohms
17 2-7,4-7,7-10 |Lessthan 2 ohms
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
A/C CONTROL PANEL AND A/C CONTROL UNIT

TEMPERATURE TESTER SPECIFIED

ADJUSTMENT CONNECTION CONDITION

SWITCH

POSITION

18 2-7,4-7,7-8,7 |Less than 2 ohms
-10

19 2-7,4-7,7-8 |Lessthan 2 ohms

20 2-7,4-7,6-7,7 |Less than 2 ohms
-8

21 2-7,4-7,6-7,7 |Less than 2 ohms
-8,7-10

22 2-7,4-7,6-7,7 |Less than 2 ohms
-10

23 2-7,4-7,6-7 |Lessthan 2 ohms

24 2-7,6-7 Less than 2 ohms

25 2-7,6-7,7—-10 |Less than 2 ohms

26 2-7,6-7,7-8,7 |Less than 2 ohms
-10

27 2-7,6-7,7-8 |Lessthan 2 ohms

28 2-7,7-8 Less than 2 ohms

29 2-7,7-8,7-10 |Less than 2 ohms
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BLOWER SWITCH CONTINUITY CHECK

BLOWER SWITCH
Follow the table below to check the blower switch for continuity.
SWITCH TESTER SPECIFIED
POSITION CONNECTION CONDITION
OFF 9-10 Less than 2 ohms
AUTO 8-9,9-10 Less than 2 ohms
QllZI3[415[6[7[8[9lwh1h2113114115116117h8u 1 8-9 Less than 2 ohms
2 6-9,8-9 Less than 2 ohms
3 6-9,8-99-10 Less than 2 ohms
4 6-9,9-10 Less than 2 ohms
B @ 5 6-9 Open circuit
@ 6 4-9,6-9 Less than 2 ohms
7 4-9,6-9,9-10 Less than 2 ohms
8 4-9,6-9,8-9, 9- |Less than 2 ohms
10

AC205403 AC

AUTO

OFF

AC205260AB
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
A/C CONTROL PANEL AND A/C CONTROL UNIT

AIR OUTLET CHANGEOVER SWITCH

TSB Revision

Follow the table below to check the air outlet changeover
switch for continuity.
SWITCH TESTER SPECIFIED
POSITION CONNECTION CONDITION
AUTO 10-1 Less than 2 ohms
1 8-11,10-11 Less than 2 ohms
2 8-11 Less than 2 ohms
3 6-11,8-11 Less than 2 ohms
4 6-11,8-11,10 - 11 |Less than 2 ohms

5 6— 11,10 11 Open circuit

ijn 6 6-11 Less than 2 ohms
7 4-11,6-11 Less than 2 ohms
8 4-11,6-11,10- 11 |Less than 2 ohms
9 4-11,6-11,8 - 11, |Less than 2 ohms

10-1
AC205403 AD 10 4-11,6-11,8-11 |Less than 2 ohms

11 4-11,8-11 Less than 2 ohms
12 4-11,8-11,10- 11 |Less than 2 ohms
13 4-11,10-11 Less than 2 ohms

AC205261AB




AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING 55B-141
A/C CONTROL PANEL AND A/C CONTROL UNIT

INSIDE/OUTSIDE AIR CHANGEOVER SWITCH

There should be continuity between terminals 8 and 13 while
the switch is pushed.

Ql[ 2[ 3[ 4[ 5[ 6[ 7[ 8 [ 9 [10]11]12[13[14[15[16[17]18u

kl 2|3|4|5(6 7‘1‘! 9@0&11213}}41516@718)

(

AC205403 AG

A/C SWITCH

There should be continuity between terminals 10 and 13 while
the switch is pushed.

Ql[ 2[ 3[ 4[ 5[ 6[ 7[ 8 [ 9 [10]11]12[13[14[15[16[17]18u

kl 2|3|4|5(6[7(8 9@6&11213}}4151&@718)

(

AC205403 AF
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REAR WINDOW DEFOGGER SWITCH
There should be continuity between terminals 6 and 13 while
the switch is pushed.

Ql[ 2[ 3[ 4[ 5[ 6[ 7[ 8 [ 9 [10]11]12[13[14[15[16[17]18u

Kl 2|3|4|5 ‘6' 7|8 9@0&11213}}41516@718)

(

AC205403 AE
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
HEATER UNIT

55B-143

HEATER UNIT
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

The removal and installation of the heater unit is the
same as for the manual air conditioning. (Refer to
GROUP 55A, Heater Unit, Blower Unit P.55A-130.)

HEATER UNIT DISASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY

M1554009100053

M1554009200038

DISASSEMBLY STEPS
FOOT DUCT A
FOOT DUCT C
AIR THERMO SENSOR CLIP
AIR THERMO SENSOR
HEATER WATER TEMPERATURE
SENSOR CLIP
>>A<< 6. HEATER WATER TEMPERATURE
SENSOR
7. MODE SELECTION DAMPER
CONTROL MOTOR
8. AIR MIXING DAMPER CONTROL
MOTOR
9. ASPIRATOR HOSE

abhwbd-=-

>>A<<

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

TSB Revision

AC205222AB
DISASSEMBLY STEPS
HEATER BLOWER CONTROLLER
UNIT
REAR COOLER CONTROL UNIT
OR REAR A/C CONTROL UNIT
JOINT DUCT
AIR DUCT SUBASSEMBLY
HEATER CORE
FRONT PIPE ASSEMBLY
EXPANSION VALVE
PIPE
EVAPORATOR
CASE



- AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
95B-144 HEATER BLOWER CONTROLLER UNIT

ASSEMBLY SERVICE POINT

>>A<< HEATER WATER TEMPERATURE SENSOR/HEATER
WATER TEMPERATURE SENSOR CLIP INSTALLATION
Insert the heater water temperature sensor into the mounting
hole on the heater unit, and secure the sensor with the clip.

HEATER BLOWER CONTROLLER UNIT
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

(S
‘%%
T
Y
N

e

M1554009400010

BLOWER LINER
CONTROLLER
AC101450 AB

INSPECTION
BLOWER LINER CONTROLLER

M1554009500017

When the connector is connected and the ignition switch is
turned ON, the voltage at terminal 2 should be as follows:

BLOWER SWITCH POSITION |VOLTAGE AT TERMINAL
No.2V
:] AR LOW SPEED 4.0
@ | MEDIUM SPEED 7.9
Il HIGH SPEED 13.7

ACXO00825AC
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING _
DAMPER CONTROL MOTOR ASSEMBLY 55B-145

DAMPER CONTROL MOTOR ASSEMBLY
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

M1554001600032

ACX01447

REMOVAL STEPS REMOVAL STEPS (Continued)
« UNDER COVER (REFER TO 1. AIR MIX DAMPER MOTOR
GROUP 52A, INSTRUMENT 2. AIR OUTLET CHANGEOVER
PANEL P.52A-2.) DAMPER MOTOR
INSPECTION

M1554001700039
AIR MIX DAMPER CONTROL MOTOR CHECK

A CAUTION |
Do not apply battery voltage when the damper is in the
MAX COOL or MAX HOT position.

Check the air mix damper control motor by the following proce-
dures.

ACX01456AB
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

DAMPER CONTROL MOTOR ASSEMBLY

LEVER POSITION [BATTERY LEVER
CONNECTION OPERATION
At the MAX COOL | e Connect The lever moves

position

terminal 1 to the
positive battery
terminal

e Connect
terminal 2 to the
negative battery
terminal

from the MAX
COOL position to
the outside position

At the MAX HOT
position

e Connect
terminal 2 to the
positive battery
terminal

e Connect
terminal 1 to the
negative battery
terminal

The lever moves
from the MAX HOT
position to the
inside position

ACX01457 AB

POTENTIOMETER CHECK
While checking the air mix damper control motor, measure the
resistances between terminals numbers 3 and 5 as well as
numbers 3 and 7. At this time, the resistances should change
gradually within the standard value.

Standard value: 1.2 - 4.8 k

MODE SELECTION DAMPER CONTROL MOTOR CHECK

A\ CAUTION |

Do not apply battery voltage when the damper is in the
FACE or DEF position.
Check the mode selection damper control motor by the follow-

ing procedures.

LEVER POSITION BATTERY LEVER
CONNECTION OPERATION
At the DEF position | e« Connect The lever moves

terminal 1 to the
positive battery
terminal

e Connect
terminal 2 to the
negative battery
terminal

from the DEF
position to the
outside position

At the FACE
position

e Connect
terminal 2 to the
positive battery
terminal

e Connect
terminal 1 to the
negative battery
terminal

The lever moves
from the FACE
position to the
inside position
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING -
SENSORS 55B-147

POTENTIOMETER CHECK

While checking the mode selection damper control motor, mea-
sure the resistances between terminal numbers 3 and 5 as well
as terminal numbers 3 and 7. At this time, the resistances
should change gradually within the standard value.

Standard value: 0.96 — 5.76 k Q

SENSORS

REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

M1554001900033

? ACX01443AB

2
REMOVAL STEPS REMOVAL STEPS (Continued)

e« UNDER COVER (REFER TO e UNDER COVER (REFER TO
GROUP 52A, INSTRUMENT GROUP 52A, INSTRUMENT
PANEL P.52A-2.) PANEL P.52A-2.)

1. AIR THERMO SENSOR CLIP >>A<< 3. HEATER WATER TEMPERATURE

2.  AIR THERMO SENSOR SENSOR CLIP

>>A<< 4. HEATER WATER TEMPERATURE
SENSOR

INSTALLATION SERVICE POINT

>>A<< HEATER WATER TEMPERATURE SENSOR/HEATER
WATER TEMPERATURE SENSOR CLIP INSTALLATION
Insert the heater water temperature sensor into the mounting
hole on the heater unit, and secure the sensor with the clip.
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55B-148 AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
REAR A/C SWITCH AND FRONT REAR FAN SWITCH

INSPECTION
M1554002000033
HEATER WATER TEMPERATURE SENSOR CHECK
RESISTANCE NOTE: The temperature conditions when checking should not
(k) 30 exceed the range shown in the diagram.
25 When the resistance between the sensor terminals is mea-
20 \ sured under two or more temperature conditions, the resis-
15 tance should approximately satisfy the illustrated values.
10 \\
5 \\

0]
-10 20 40 60 80 100
(14)(32) (68) (104) (140) (176) (212)

TEMPERATURE °C(OF) ACX00826AC]

AIR THERMO SENSOR CHECK
NOTE: The temperature conditions when checking should not

RESISTANCE kQ

8 exceed the range shown in the diagram.
6 \ When the resistance between the sensor terminals is mea-
\ sured under two or more temperature conditions, the resis-
4 AN tance should approximately satisfy the illustrated values.
2 S~
\

-10 0 10 20 30 40
(14) (32) (50) (68) (86) (104)
TEMPERATURE °C(F)

AC001043AB

REAR A/C SWITCH AND FRONT REAR FAN SWITCH
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

The removal and installation is the same as for vehi-
cles with rear heater. (Refer to GROUP 55A, Rear
Heater Switch and Front Rear Fan Switch P.55A-
137.)

INSPECTION

The checking procedure is the same as for vehicles
with rear heater. (Refer to GROUP 55A, Rear Heater
Switch and Front Rear Fan Switch P.55A-138.)

M1554009700011

M1554009800029

REAR A/C CONTROL UNIT
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

The removal and installation is the same as for vehi-
cles with rear heater. (Refer to GROUP 55A, Rear A/
C control unit P.55A-139.)

M1554010000027
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING 55B-149
REAR HEATER UNIT AND REAR BLOWER ASSEMBLY

REAR HEATER UNIT AND REAR BLOWER ASSEMBLY
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

The removal and installation is the same as for vehi-
cles with rear heater. (Refer to GROUP 55A, Rear
Heater unit and Rear blower assembly P.55A-140.)

DISASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY

The disassembly and reassembly is the same as for
vehicles with rear heater. (Refer to GROUP 55A,
Rear Heater unit P.55A-142.)

INSPECTION

The checking procedure is the same as for vehicles
with rear heater. (Refer to GROUP 55A, Rear Heater
unit inspection P.55A-143.)

DISASSEMBLY AND REASSEMBLY

The removal and installation of the heater unit is the
same as for the manual air conditioning. (Refer to
GROUP 55A, rear blower unit disassembly and reas-
sembly P.55A-144.)

INSPECTION

The checking procedure is the same as for vehicles
with rear heater. (Refer to GROUP 55A, Rear blower
assembly inspection P.55A-145.)

M1554010200032

M1554010300039

M1554010400036

M1554010600030

M1554010700037
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55B-150

AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
PHOTO SENSOR

PHOTO SENSOR

REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

M1554003100022

AC001703AB

REMOVAL STEPS REMOVAL STEPS (Continued)
CLOCK OR RV METER (REFER ~ <<A>> >>A<< 1. PHOTO SENSOR COVER
TO GROUP 54A, CLOCK/RV <<A>> >>A<< 2. PHOTO SENSOR

METER.P.54A-235)

REMOVAL SERVICE POINT

<<A>> PHOTO SENSOR COVER/PHOTO SENSOR

REMOVAL

1. Removal the photo sensor cover from the center-top of the
instrument panel.

2. Pull the harness which is connected to the photo sensor out
through the front of the instrument panel (the hole left after
the clock or RV meter have been removed) together with the
photo sensor. Then disconnect the photo sensor from the
harness.
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING 55B-151

PHOTO SENSOR

AC001704AB

INSTALLATION SERVICE POINT

>>A<< PHOTO SENSOR/PHOTO SENSOR COVER INSTAL-
LATION

Tie a cord to the photo sensor harness (at the connector end)
as shown in the illustration, pass the harness through the photo
sensor mounting hole, and then install the photo sensor and
the photosensor cover from the center-top of the instrument
panel.

INSPECTION

M1554003200029
PHOTO SENSOR CHECK
The blower speed should drop when the light-sensing section
of the photo sensor is covered with your hand. If not, replace
the photo sensor.
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55B-152

AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE SENSOR

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE SENSOR

INSPECTION

M1554003500031

OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR CHECK
Measure the resistance between the sensor terminals under at

REGISTANCE kQ

OUTSIDE AIR
TENPERATURE SENSOR

least two temperatures. The resistance values should meet the
values shown.
NOTE: The temperature should be within the shown range.

TEMPERATURE °C (°F)

10
8 \

6

) D

2 ———

%10 0 10 20 30 40
(14) (32) (50) (68) (86) (104)

AC001680AB
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AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING _
REFRIGERANT LINE 55B-153

REFRIGERANT LINE
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION
Refer to GROUP 55A P.55A-152.

M1552006400305

OTHER PARTS
OTHER PARTS MAINTENANCE SERVICE POINTS

The following maintenance service points are the
same as for the manual A/C.

M1554004000028

ITEMS REFERENCE ITEMS REFERENCE
PAGE PAGE
ON-VEHICLE |REFRIGERANT |P.55A-118 BLOWER MOTOR P.55A-132
SERVICE LEVEL TEST DISASSEMBLY AND ASSEMBLY
MAGNETIC P.55A-118 INSIDE/OUTSIDE AIR P.55A-134
CLUTCH TEST CHANGEOVER DAMPER
RECENVER  |P.55A-118 MOTOR
DRIER TEST REAR A/C SWITCH AND FRONT |P.55A-137
DUAL SEEATTE REAR FAN SWITCH
PRESSURE COMPRESSOR AND TENSION |P.55A-146
SWITCH PULLEY
CHECK CONDENSER AND P.55A-150
COMPRESSOR |P 55A-119 CONDENSER FAN MOTOR
DRIVE BELT VENTILATORS [INSTRUMENT |P.55A-155
ADJUSTMENT PANEL
REFRIGERANT |P.55A-121 REAR A/C P.55A-156
LEAK REPAIR AR OUTLET TP seais
COMPRESSOR |P.55A-122
NOISE CHECK
POWER RELAY |P.55A-123
CONTINUITY
CHECK
IDLE-UP P.55A-125
OPERATION
CHECK
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55B-154

SPECIFICATIONS

AUTOMATIC AIR CONDITIONING

SPECIFICATIONS
FASTENER TIGHTENING SPECIFICATIONS

M1554006100032

ITEM

SPECIFICATION

A/C pipe mounting bolt (heater/cooler unit side)

9.8+2Nm (87 £ 18 in-Ib)

A/C pipe mounting nut (condenser side)

9.8+2Nm (87 £ 18 in-Ib)

Discharge hose mounting bolt (compressor side)

9.8+ 2 N-m (87 £ 18 in-Ib)

Discharge hose mounting nut (condenser side)

9.8+ 2 N-m (87 £ 18 in-Ib)

Suction hose mounting bolt (compressor side)

9.8+2Nm (87 £ 18 in-Ib)

Liquid pipe A and liquid pipe B joint nut

14+ 0.5N-m (124 £ 4 in-Ib

Liquid pipe B and liquid pipe C joint nut

14+ 0.5N-m (124 £ 4 in-Ib

Liquid pipe C and liquid pipe D joint nut

14+ 0.5N-m (124 £4 in-lb

Liquid pipe D and rear heater unit joint nut

~ | ~| ~| ~

14+ 0.5N-m (124 £4 in-lb

Suction pipe A and suction flexible hose joint nut

33+ 1Nm (24 £ 1 ft-Ib)

Suction pipe A and suction pipe B joint nut

33+ 1Nm (24 £ 1 ft-Ib)

Suction pipe B and suction pipe C joint nut

33+ 1 Nm (24 * 1 ft-Ib)

Suction pipe C and rear heater unit joint nut

33+ 1Nm (24 1 ft-Ib)

SERVICE SPECIFICATIONS

M1554000300049

ITEM STANDARD VALUE
Air mix damper potentiometer resistance kQ 1.2-438
Air outlet changeover damper potentiometer resistance kQ 0.96 - 5.76
Resistor (for rear blower motor) Q LOW 2.79

MEDIUM LOW 1.49

MEDIUM HIGH [0.36
LUBRICANTS

M1554000400035

ITEM SPECIFIED LUBRICANT QUANTITY
Compressor refrigerant unit lubricant cm? (floz) ~ |SUN PAG 56 140 (4.7)
Each connection of refrigerant line SUN PAG 56 As required
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	STEP 5. Recheck for diagnostic trouble code.
	DTC SET CONDITION
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	SYMPTOM PROCEDURES
	TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
	TROUBLESHOOTING HINT
	DIAGNOSIS
	STEP 1. Communication check with other systems.
	STEP 2. Measure the voltage at data link connector D-118.
	STEP 3. Check data link connector D-118 for damage.
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	TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION (COMMENT)
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	DIAGNOSIS
	STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, read the Diagnostic trouble code.
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	TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION (COMMENT)
	TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

	DIAGNOSIS
	STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, check actuator test item 01, item 02, item 03 and item 04: Blow...
	STEP 2. Measure the voltage at blower motor connector D- 113.
	STEP 3. Check the front blower relay continuity.
	STEP 4. Measure the voltage at front blower relay connector D-218.
	STEP 5. Check front blower relay connector D-218 for damage.
	STEP 6. Check the wiring harness between front blower relay connector D-218 (terminal 3) and the ...
	STEP 7. Measure the voltage at front blower relay connector D-218.
	STEP 8. Check front blower relay connector D-218 for damage.
	STEP 9. Check the wiring harness between front blower relay connector D-218 (terminal 2) and fusi...
	STEP 10. Check front blower relay connector D-218 and A/ C-ECU connector D-23 for damage.
	STEP 11. Check the wiring harness between front blower relay connector D-218 (terminal 1) and A/C...
	STEP 12. Check front blower relay connector D-218 and blower motor connector D-113 for damage.
	STEP 13. Check the wiring harness between front blower relay connector D-218 (terminal 5) and blo...
	STEP 14. Check the blower motor.
	STEP 15. Measure the voltage at heater blower controller unit connector D-17.
	STEP 16. Check heater blower controller unit connector D- 17 for damage.
	STEP 17. Check the wiring harness between front blower relay connector D-218 (terminal 5) and hea...
	STEP 18. Measure the resistance at heater blower controller unit connector D-17.
	STEP 19. Check heater blower controller unit connector D- 17 for damage.
	STEP 20. Check the wiring harness between heater blower controller unit connector D-17 (terminal ...
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	STEP 27. Check the blower switch.
	TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION (COMMENT)
	TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

	DIAGNOSIS
	STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, check actuator test item 01, item 02, item 03 and item04: Blowe...
	STEP 2. Check A/C-ECU connector D-23 and heater blower controller unit connector D-17 for damage.
	STEP 3. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-23 (terminal 10) and heater blower c...
	STEP 4. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).
	STEP 5. Check the blower switch.

	DIAGNOSIS
	STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, read the diagnostic trouble code.
	STEP 2. Using scan tool MB991502, check data list item 32: Mode selection damper control motor an...
	STEP 3. Using scan tool MB991502, check actuator test item 08, item 09 and item 10: Blower motor
	STEP 4. Check the mode selection damper control motor and potentiometer
	STEP 5. Check mode selection damper control motor and potentiometer connector D-22 and A/C-ECU co...
	STEP 6. Check the wiring harness between mode selection damper control motor and potentiometer co...
	STEP 7. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).
	STEP 8. Check the air outlet changeover switch.

	DIAGNOSIS
	STEP 1. Using scan tool MB991502, check actuator test item 13 and item 14: Outside/inside air sel...
	STEP 2. Check the outside/inside air selection damper control motor.
	STEP 3. Measure the voltage at outside/inside air selection damper control motor connector D-10.
	STEP 4. Check outside/inside air selection damper control motor connector D-10 for damage.
	STEP 5. Check the wiring harness between outside/inside air selection damper control motor connec...
	STEP 6. Check outside/inside air selection damper control motor connector D-10 and A/C-ECU connec...
	STEP 7. Check the wiring harness between outside/inside air selection damper control motor connec...
	STEP 8. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).
	STEP 9. Check the inside/outside air changeover switch.
	CIRCUIT OPERATION
	TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

	DIAGNOSIS
	STEP 1. Check the A/C and outside / inside air selection damper control motor operation.
	STEP 2. Measure the voltage at defogger connector I-03.
	STEP 3. Check the defogger relay continuity.
	STEP 4. Measure the voltage at defogger relay connector D-216.
	STEP 5. Check defogger relay connector D-216 for damage.
	STEP 6. Check the wiring harness between defogger relay connector D-216 (terminal 2) and the fusi...
	STEP 7. Measure the voltage at defogger relay connector D-216.
	STEP 8. Check defogger relay connector D-216 for damage.
	STEP 9. Check the wiring harness between defogger relay connector D-216 (terminal 1) and ignition...
	STEP 10. Check defogger relay connector D-216 and defogger connector I-03 for damage.
	STEP 11. Check the wiring harness between defogger relay connector D-216 (terminal 5) and defogge...
	STEP 12. Check defogger relay connector D-216 and A/C- ECU connector D-23 for damage.
	STEP 13. Check the wiring harness between defogger relay connector D-216 (terminal 3) and A/C-ECU...
	STEP 14. Measure at defogger connector I-01 to check the ground circuit to the defogger connector.
	STEP 15. Check defogger connector I-01 for damage.
	STEP 16. Check the wiring harness between defogger connector I-01 (terminal 1) and ground.
	STEP 17. Check the defogger.
	STEP 18. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).
	STEP 19. Check the rear window defogger switch.

	DIAGNOSIS
	STEP 1. Check the powertrain control module.
	STEP 2. Check the condenser fan relay continuity.
	STEP 3. Measure the voltage at condenser motor connector A-26.
	STEP 4. Measure the voltage at condenser fan relay connector A-09X.
	STEP 5. Check condenser fan relay connector A-09X for damage.
	STEP 6. Check the wiring harness between condenser fan relay connector A-09X (terminal 3) and the...
	STEP 7. Measure the voltage at condenser fan relay connector A-09X.
	STEP 8. Check condenser fan relay connector A-09X for damage.
	STEP 9. Check the wiring harness between condenser fan relay connector A-09X (terminal 5) and the...
	STEP 10. Check condenser fan relay connector A-09X and condenser fan motor connector A-26 for dam...
	STEP 11. Check the wiring harness between condenser fan relay connector A-09X (terminal 4) and co...
	STEP 12. Check condenser fan relay connector A-09X and powertrain control module D-132 for damage.
	STEP 13. Check the wiring harness between condenser fan relay connector A-09X (terminal 1) and po...
	STEP 14. Check the condenser fan motor.
	STEP 15. Measure the resistance at condenser fan motor connector A-26.
	STEP 16. Check condenser fan motor connector A-26 for damage.
	STEP 17. Check the wiring harness between condenser fan motor connector A-26 (terminal 2) and gro...
	TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION (COMMENT)
	TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

	DIAGNOSIS
	STEP 1. Measure the voltage at A/C-ECU connector D-24.
	STEP 2. Check A/C-ECU connector D-24 for damage.
	STEP 3. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-24 (terminal 26) and the ignition sw...
	STEP 4. Measure the voltage at A/C-ECU connector D-24.
	STEP 5. Check A/C-ECU connector D-24 for damage.
	STEP 6. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-24 (terminal 27) and the ignition sw...
	STEP 7. Measure the voltage at A/C-ECU connector D-24.
	STEP 8. Check A/C-ECU connector D-24 for damage.
	STEP 9. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-24 (terminal 28) and the fusible lin...
	STEP 10. Measure the resistance at A/C-ECU connector D- 24.
	STEP 11. Check A/C-ECU connector D-24 for damage.
	STEP 12. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-24 (terminal 36) and the ground.
	STEP 13. Check the flexible flat cable (FFC).
	TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION (COMMENT)
	TROUBLESHOOTING HINTS

	DIAGNOSIS
	STEP 1. Check A/C-ECU connector D-23, D-24 and A/C compressor connector B-30 for damage.
	STEP 2. Check the wiring harness between A/C-ECU connector D-23 (terminal 9), D-24 (terminal 29) ...
	STEP 3. Replace the lock sensor.
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